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INSTRUCTIONS
This survey asks you about you, aspects of your health, and daily activities and experiences. As
you are completing the questions, remember that there are no right or wrong answers. Try to
answer the questions as honestly as you can. If you are unsure about how to answer a question,
please give the best answer you can. Please use checks inside parenthesis to answer the
questions unless you are asked to write the answers.

L. YOUT INIIALS .eeeevviiieicceiiccee ettt et ee et e e e e e e e eeeseeee e e et

Month Day  Year
The next several questions ask about your family, friends, and support that is available to you.

2. Date you are completing this form ..............ccoevererernennee... FO7 -DAYS

3. What is your current marital status? (Check only one answer.) MARSTAT
NEVEI MAITIEA ...ttt ettt st e e ese e e e e s e e e e seessens @)
Presently married; Living in a marriage-like relationship .... .........oceoeeueueveueencee... 2)
Divorced, separated, Or WIAOWEd ........ocuivuiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e st eeeeens 3

4. What is your current employment status? (Check only one answer.) EMPSTAT
Currently €mMPIOYEA ......c.c.evvieiririnieeieeeeeee et eeese e e e s s eees (1)

Retired, unemployed, full-time homemaker, StUdERt ............coevveevvvereerereeereeerenenns (2)

5. Occupation (or most recent occupation if unemployed or retired): OCC
AL Professional ..........cocceviiiiriniiiniiieeeeeece ettt e e a e s e 1
B. TECRNICAL ...ttt ettt e et e s e e ee e es s e 2)

C. Management/adminiStration ............ceceueeeeereereeeeeeececaeeeeeseeereseeeeeeeesesessesesessessenes 3)
D CIETICAL ...ttt et ee e st e st e e s eeseen et essessesnesnes 4)
E. SalES .ttt ettt eenes &)
Bl SEIVICE .ttt e e s et s te et e st (6)
G OhET ..ottt et e r e ettt ettt @)

6. What is your educational level? (Check only one answer.) EDUC
Did not complete high school, high school graduate or equivalent ........................ (1)

Post high school training or some COllEge, .........cccevervrvues covieceiecnererereeeeeeseeeenns (2)
COlIEZE GradUALE ........cucuiriireeiceeee ettt sttt sttt se oo 3)

POSt Zraduate dEZIEE .......cevueiuecriveieeiceieiitieet ettt te et e s et eeee s esseesessesseseesessessaes @
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7. 4. How many children under 18 years are presestly fiving in your housshold? o U
8. How many adults 18 years or older are presently fiving in visy housshiold (ncluding yourseif}l? L.
&, About hevw many close friends and glose relatives do vou have? That s, people yvou fesl at gase with and wan

talk to about what 15 on your mind. {Check only one snswer)

{ o1} Nong { ot Fowr { 4nt Eight

{ o) O { 4o} Five { ) Mina

{ oo} Two { ot Bix {4 Ten

{ oa} Three { ot Devan { ., Mora than ten

G, Mow often is sach of the following types of support available 1o you? {Check one answer on gach lingd

& fitle Sone foat Al
Hone of of the of the of the of the
the time TR tire Hme tme
Someons You 08N Count on o Haten to you
when you nesd 1o talk . RTOUI U {4 {4 {4 {3 { 5}
B, Someons who shows you kove and affection | {3 - {3 {4 { o
© {1 Romeons o give you information 1o haip you
understand a 3HUBHON (oo ons {4 {4t {4 {4 {
0. Someong to give you good advice about 8
'}55555 ..................................................... { 3} ( ._} { 3} ‘l‘ 4; { :>:‘
£, Sommons whose advice vou reatly weant .. {4 { . {4 { 4} {8
F. Somsons to help with daily chores ... {4 { - {4 {58
03 Somanns 10 shate your most private worries
and fears with ... ... st v s At { {4l {4 { { gl
T M Someone to do something smovable with {3 {2 {4 { 4 {

10,

Whan vou need others for companionship, assistance, or other types of suppor, do vou fingd that itis

{4
Somewhal easy
far you to azk
for support

{43
YVary sasy Toy
ot 1oask

for supert

{ .} {4

Vary diffinult

for you 1o ask
for support

Sarmmwhat diffiauly
for you 1o ask
for support

Does anyhody criticize the way you handle things?

{ .1 Yes { 5 Mo A, H ves, how many peoplel

13, Han anvbody withdrawn frony you?

{ .} Yes { .} No AL yas, how many peapia?

{3 Mo
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13, Sometirmes when vou have g medical condition, there are people v expact 1o be helpful who arae's, oo whe
dor’t do as much as you thought they would, Have you had that experience?

{4 Yas {51 No

14. Do vou balong to any organized religion of religioug group? { .} Yas { .} No

17, How oftan do vou attsnd church, synagogue or other type of refigious servica?

{ 3} { 2} { 33 ( 4:’ ; i { 5;
Almost never About once of Aoy onee About ' More than
Twine 8 year a month once 4 wask oncs 8 week

The next series of gquestions concemn your view of your heslth. Read each guestion and check the
appropriaie answer.

g8 Hhow wonld you rate vour mental or amotionad health at the presarg tow?
{1 {1 {4 { {4
Excellary Vary good Gaod Fair Pooy
14, Moo satisfiad sre vou with your mantal of arootional bealth at the pressnt tme?
{4 { 5 {4l {4 ¢4}
Yary Somuawhat Meither Smnewhat Very
satigfiad satishied digaatistied disaatisfigyd
243, HMow wonld you rate vour ghivsical health at the pragent time?
. {4 {4 {4 ol
Excetiant Very good Good Fair Poor
21, Moy zatistied are you with your ghysical health at the prasent time?
{.} {33 {4 {4} ‘ if;
Vary Somewhat Neither Somewhat Vary
satistiad satisfied digaatisfiad digsatistied
i No.
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22, i general, would vou say your ovarall health ia:

{4 {4 S {4} {5
Excallent Yary good ood Fair Pogr

23, How satishied are vou with your gverall health at the prosent time?

[ R Y
{4} 4ol $ ol { {_»,'3
Vary Gomewhat Maithas Somawhat Yary
satisfied satisfiad dinsatistied dissatisfied
24, {,} Yes { .} No

Did vou know you had Raynaud’s befors you startad the study?

&, ¥ yes, how long ago did vou fing out?

25, Whern v first found out you had Raynaud’s, did vou fgeh
None  Alite  Soms Algl

ATVIIYT oo { 48 {4 {4 {4

PEBEVOUBT Lo irtieieriersirsranreie hdati i foenmianaenraannsnnnrinasannsannsones {3 { g {4 { 4
. Bepraased? bl B TR s {4 {3 { . { 4
0, BIer? o eevrinens {3 {3 {4 {4
£, SBearad? i {43 {4 { 4 {4
F 507 oo : (4 4 (4
G Resentful? o { .3 {2 iyl {4
M. Worrnied? {43 {3 {4 { i
L DOWE? e | {4 {2 P i

28. The fallowing guestions are about general activities vou night do during a typical day. Does vour Raynaud's
mit you in thase activities? i so, how much? if the aotvity is somathing you don't normally do, check the
Lon’t normally ¢ s BNEwWer.

I Y post 4 weabks, have you boer imited in any of the folfowing activitias by Raynaed's sympioms?

Yes, Yas, Mo, flon’t
fimited  Hmited  notat rewoaily
afnt  abutle all dn this
A { {3 { {3
2. { .} { { 4 { 4t
C- § \} { 7} { :5} { fi}
D, {4} {5 {3 {4
i No. “

£
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Yas, Yeax, Ne, Doy'y
Hited linuited oot 8t mowmally
alot a little all do this
F. Bending, kneeling, or stooping? ... {5} {5} { {4
O Walking more than o aele? {3 { { o {4
M. Walking several BIOcka? oo () {5 {4} {4
I Walking ens block? .o i i) { {4 { o
J.  Bathing and dressing yourself? () { ) {4 {

27, The foifowing questions are about mure specific activides you might do during a tvpical day, In the past 4
weeks has vour Ravnaud's condition liraited you in any of these activities? {f so, how much? if the activity

is something you don’t normally do, check the Don 't normally Jo this answer.

Yas, Yes, Nao, Don't
Himited  Hnitad not at normally
alar a fittle all do thix
A, $Going owdoors i cold weather? {3 {5 {4 { i
8. Briving ..o
1. Holding or gripping the whssl (. {3 { {4 { .
2o BRIFHIE : £ 43 £ {4 {44
2. Shopping for refrigerated or frozen foad? L. i . { 4 {4

03, Cooking ..o

1. Using utensils {chopping, shicing, stirring}?,..;_ﬁv” {. {48 {4

2. Using kirchen appliances {can opener, blendar, mixert? {a) - {4

3, Washing vegetables in cold water? L3 ‘ { . {5 {4

4. Remunving of harwliing food from refrgerator o freazer?. { .} { o} {4l
B Lasurndry o

1. Placing chothes i or removing clothes

from washer or dryer?o .. e T B LT { 4} {5 t {4

2. Folding or hanging clothes? .. {3 {5 {3 {
F.oBatng o

1. Holding cold or frozen fomis? ... {4 {4 {3} {3

7. Beealinwding oold or frozen foods? { {5} { {4
G. Drinking ... :

1. Holding a cold glass? .o { .} {3 { s {4

7. BSwallowing cofd figuids? ... e {4 { . {4 {

i No.
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Yas, Yes, e, Doyt
Brofted  fimited  notat  normaily
a 1ot a fistia all o this

H. Exergise and Recraation.........

1, Swimming in ool waterf oo Pl { { . {3

3. Gutdoor gotivity in cold waather? .. il { § {4

3. Handling sports or recreational equiproant (golf

chsbs, terris racouets, gardening toolsi? o .. . {4 {4 {

. Bathing {wringing washoioth, holding toothbrush, shaving? {4 {4 N
J Bressing .

1. Fastening zippers or buttons? {3 {3 {4 {4

2. Tyirug shoelacss? ..l A Lad e b {. {4 {4 { gt

3. Putting o gloves? Lo e {3 i { 4} {4
K, Usirgg a typawriter or computer? { .} { .} {4} { o
L. Using g pen or pencii? .. 5l {3 { {4 {4
M. Using tools {serewdriver, pliers, sawi?.. { {5 {4 { 4
M. Using machingry {lawnmower, drill, vacuum cleansri? | {43 {5} {4 £

Social aCHVIRIBS? o e R U e , {4 { {4} )
P, Sesual anivity? { ¢ { 4 { .
. Going into air-oonditionad rooms? ... {4 {4 { {3
R, Dealing with emotinnally strasstul siscumestances? { {3 {4 {4

28, At the prasent time, how would vou sate your Bavraud's condition?
48 {4 ] i) {ah
Exzellant YVery g oo Fais Pooy

pash Churing the past 4 weeks, have vou had any of the fullowing problems with vour work or other regular daily
activities as_a_resull of your Haynaud's?  {Please answer Yas or Mo for esch guustion by checking the

appropriate answer.}

Yea Mo
A, Cutr doven o the amount of time vou spent on work or other
activities ... PO OO DIIPION O OO {1 {4
B, Azcomplished luss than you woudd BRe o {4} { 4
C. Were imited in the kind of work or other activities ... R { .} {4
£, Had difficulty performing the work or other activites {for
gxampla, ook extra effort) oo U U UUIPN {43 {4
12 No. -
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Yaz Na

A Curdown on the gmount of time you spent on wirk or othar

souvities L T U U U U U DI PITUPIN {3 { .}
B, Agcomplished lmss than vou would like ... { . { .
£, Dide't do waork or othar activities as carefully as ususal ... { . { )

3t Durirey the nast 4 wenks, 1o what extent has your ghysigal haslth interfered with your normal social activitias
with famiby, friends, neighbors, or groups? {Chech aong answaer.) :

{4 £ ) (T B
Mat at sl Shightly Maoderately Dhsite 3 Bt Extramely

32, Dwring the past 4 wenks, (0 whar extent have smotional probisms interfered with vour normal social activitiss
with family, frisnds, neighbors, or groups? {Check one snswer.}
{ ) { (o {4 S
Mot ar all Slightly Modarately Ousita & bit Extrmdy
33 Dwring tha past 4 oweeks, Sow much of the tme has your phys
{like visiting with frignds, relatives, ete}? {Check ong answer) .
{3 . {3 {4 o ' { 5t
All of the tims dost of the time Some of the time A dittie of the ume Mote of the time

34, During the past 4 weeks, fow swoh of the time have smodonsl groblems interfered with your social activities

{lika visiing with friands, relatves, e} {Check one answaer}
{ {4 {4 {4 5

{
Al of the time fMost of the ime Sorme of the time Adittle of the time Mone of the time

35, tr1 the past 4 weeks, how often did vou experience pain as a reauit of vouwr Baynaud’s? (Chack ong answen

{4} {3 {4 {4l
Maver Harely Sometimes Gftan

o
o3

iy the past 4 wesks, how often did vos experignne pain for any reasiey {exsept Raynael’ sy

{Check ans answer.}

. { { 5} {4
Never Rarely Sometimes Gfran
i No. -

Form Type | M o 211




W
£

440,

41,

RTS Form 07
Hav. 1 08/16/84
Page 8 of 24

the past 4 weeks, how intenae was the pain that you sxperianced a5 & resull of your Bayr il *§

N
iy
{Chack onig answer.}

{.} { 4 {4 { o
Didn‘t have pain g pain Moderate pain Lavere pain
P

in the nest 4 weeks, how intense was the pain from any sousce {except Raynaud'st that you expsrwnmd’
{Check one angwer.} ;

{4} { N { 4
ide’t have pain wMild pain Rnderate pain Severs pain

During the past 4 wesks, how oweh did pain as a result of vour Baynaud’s interfers with your narmai work
fincluding work both sutside the homw snd buuseworki?  {Chack ang answer )

4 e

{4 {3 { .} {
L 7 £} (S
Mot at sl & Hde bt foderately Quite a bit Extramualy

Duing the past 4 weeks, how much did pain from any sourcs (except Raynasud's) interfare weith your nosmal
waork {including work both outside the home and houseworkl? {Chack ane answer |}

Mot at alt A fittle bt pModarateby Ouiite g bit Extremaly

These quastions are about how you fest and how things have been with you during the past 4 weeks. Foreagh
guestion, nlsase indicate the one answaer that comes closest to the way you have bean fesling.

How much of the tme during the {asi g weeks ... {Chack one answer oneach ling.}
Al Most A izoad Spms A Litte Nenc
e i WE 4l oF

A, g vou fesd fu! of pep? {4 (. £, N { o
H, Have you baan a vary nervous parsond : { . {4} { o { o} { gl
o Have you felt soodown in the dumps that

nathing could chesr vou up? {4} { o { 5} { & {4 { g
D, Bid vou feel tanse? [ Dhaln DU L {43 {5 {4 {4 { ) { o
B, Did you feal angry? { { o {4 {4 { o} { ol
F. Mave you feit calm and paaceful? ‘ {43 {4 { . ) {58 {4
3. Did vou have a ot of energy? i i {4 {4 { g {4
M. Did vou feel rasenthul? L. {0 { 4 {4 { o} { ol
i Huve you feltdown-hearted and blug? {5 {4} { o} {4 { o
4 Digd vou feel worn our? { . § 5} { 4 { &} { &
K. I8¢ vou fel irritabl=z? | {43 ] {4 {4 { &} .
L. Dty feel worrisd? {4 {4 {4 { { &) {4
8. Have yvou been a happy person? - { o { . N {4 ]
M. Did you feel tired? | {4 { . {4 { o { g} {4
0. Did vou feel bitter? { {4 ¢ 4 {4 ) {a

Hy No. “

2
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P
4ol .

A, Bleotric gloves? 0l ............................... {4 {3
8. Blactric socka? L oo oy Y { .} {3
C. inzulated gioves? ... : sttt {1 {3
Do fnaulated socks? UV {3 {4
£, Thermal underwsar? ... P IR § ) {3
F. Extra sweaters? ... 8 E N N o {
G. Chamical band warmars? ... {4 {4
Ho Othar ' {0 £

43, in the nast 4 weeks, have yvou had 1o do any of the following 1o prevent or sllsviste a Raynaud's atteck?

&, Turn up the heat? .. .................................. { .} {
B, Usg s spacs DOAEET . dEnha L i i s { .} { .}
CooUssaheating pad? o A oG { o {3
0, Move work spacs? ... : {4 {3
. Gat g steenng wihael cover? . {4} {
£, Put hands under e weater?, UL TR LRSI . £
G. Pyt hands over heating veni? . fertenrtaas {4 { .}
H. Unink warm Bguid? ... " {4 {ad
I Drink sloohol? oo L L { 4} £
J.o Rub hands together? (. iR o0 & 7 ORISR {3} { .}
K. Pur hands in armpita? L. et {4} {.}
Lo Whirt arms aroursd? L. {4 {3
p. Othes: : I ] T R {4 {4
M. Othear g i {44 ¢
44. During the gast dovseks, how often did v -
Lo
_ Mever  BRargly  times  Qften
A, Feel rested from your oight’s slean?. .. o) {3 {3 { ,} {4
B, Have difficulty falling asleap at night? ... v {4} {4 { i
. Acwaken sadinr than your usual waking tme? L ) {4 {3 {ad
3. Have difficulty staying awake during the day? L 50 06 {.} { .} {3 {
D Mo, -
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45, Currently, are your sexual relations with ving spouss of partner:
{ .} { 5 Y {4 ol
Mot Vary A s Sarmewhat Yary
Applizable Ungsatistactory Unsatisfaciory Satisfactory Satisfactory

44, Are you saustiod with the FREQUENCY with which yourhave sesual intarcourse, or would vou like 1o have sex
more of less ofien?

( 1.} { 3} { 3} { af
Mot appliczabls Less oftan Satisfied Mars often

The following questdons ask aboul vour confidance zoncerning twa different treatments for Raynaud's. Please nheck
the answaer that corresponds mast closely (o the way you feal

Mot A Some-
at aff fittls what Vory

&7, How confident are viou that Ravrisud's can be treated

susnassully with Bofeedbank? i o {4 { . {4 { .}
48, How confident are vou that Raynaud’s can be wested

successTully with nifedipine? Lo i {4 {53 £ a3 £
44, How confident are v that vou will be abig to do what is

vaguired Tor your Raeyraud's 10 be successiully treatad with

biotesdhack? .o, D DI URP PO {3} {0 {4 {4

0. How confident are you that vou will ba able 1o do whatix
raquirad Tor vour Raynaud's 10 be suscessiully weated with
BHIBINGT e e e { .} {4 {43 { 4}

Raynaud's.
Mevar bad  Barely had  Somethnes Rad Often had Abaays had
‘ ditficuity giffinulty difficulty gifficutty Gifficulty
1. Social Activities . {3 {4 { o {4 { gt

{lack of interest, withdrawal, lack
of congern for others)

2. 8Memory and Concemtratian |
{enatly distracted, lose or forget
things, fail to complete tasks, mis
ace obiocts, lose train of ‘sh’mgm}

R3, Spatal Orientation ... :
{become confusad about whereabo-
1S, sometimes bacome disorisntad)

54, Moods and Braotions ..
imoody, depressad, britable, oy
gasiy, profonged pariods of fsugh:
ter, nappropriate emotions, emo-
tonally unresponsive, lack of inter-
st}

i No. -
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Nover had  Rarely had  Sometimes had  Oftan had - Always had

ditficulty difficuity difficulty gifficulty difficulty
88, Klsep pattems
{rrouble getting to slesp, awakaning {3 { o} {2} {4 ]

inn the middie of the nighy, falling
aslesp during the day)

Wae are interasted in how paople respond whan they confront difficult or stresstul events in thelr ives. The foliowing
gquestions ssk you 1o indicate how you are dealing with the giress sssoclated with vour Raynaud's Syndrome,

Each o the following items describes a way of rascting 1o your currant situstion, Teil us how munch each of the ltets
describes your swi reactions by chegking the appropriste answer to the vight of sach tem. Theve are no "right” or
“wrong” answers, so choose the most acouraty answar for YOU - notwhat vou think "most peopls” would say or do
ny what you'va bear told 1o say or do. indicate how much sach Heny desoribes the way vou've been dealing with your
Raynaud’s,

With respect to my Baynaud's......
Sorne
Naver s Often Always

3% § Iy tQ Qrow 8g @ Derson 8s a g

woith Ravynauis oo v e {4 {4 {4} {4
&7 Frosn b work or other substityte ac

off iy condition i {4 ¢ { {4l
B, § get upset about my condition and gt sy emotings out {4 {3 {4 ]
53. oy 1o get advics from someone about

what o do about iy condition ..l { { . -
G4, | concentrate my effonts on doing something ahoul ovy condition {3 {4 {4
81, i say 1o myself “ihig isn‘Uhappeniag to ma” L0 s AN £y { .} {4 .
3. bput my st in God peverenes £} {4 {3 { 4}
{4, { faugh about my condition {4} { 4} {4 i
G, § admit to smyself that | zan’t desl with my condition

arwd stop trying {4} { { 4 { 4
G4, § rextrain miyself from doing snything aboulimy ¢

vo gy ‘ {1 { { 4} {4
58, b disruss oy feclings with somenns oo, ; £} {4 {3 {4
&y, § use aloohol or drugs 1o make nwysslf feel Detter

about my condition Lo VORI {4} { ) {4 {4

i No.
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Somg
Navar tinies Often Abways

&8, bget used to the daa that | have Raynaud’s . {4 {0 { { g
&%, | taik to others to find out more about my situation .. {4 {2} sl {4
70, § keep myself from getting distractad by ather thoughus |

of BoIbIes s O DU DU PO {4 {,} {5 {4}
7%, i davdraam about things other than my condidon . {,} {3 { {4
72, f gat upset and am resily saware of oy smotions 5 ' {4 {.} { .} i
73. b sgek God's halp HEPR T & TRV R CUPNUNS {4 £ AN {3
75, ¢ muake v plan of action for dealing with aw Raynaud’s {43 {4 { 4 {4
75, P make jukaes about roy condition Lo cenned { {4} {4
7E. § accept that § have Raynesud’s and that it can't be shanged .. { .} { 4 {4
73, P hold off daing anyvibing abous my condition until the

SHUSALION PRIMBIE (. oo st st ; {4 {4 { {4
78, § v o get smotional supnort from friends or relathees {4} {3 {4l {4
79, {iust give up trying 1o cops with my condition L. { { .} {3 {4
0. | take additional action to y to minimize problems

associated with my condition 3 {4 H {4
81, [ try 1o lose myself for a while: by drinking alcuhal we

taking drugs } {5 {4 -
82. i just refuse to balleve that | have Baynaud's ... {4 . { . -
83. i fet out my feelings concerning my coandition { .} { {4 {4
84. b iry 1o see rov condition in g differang Hghy, to make it |

GRBI TAGIE POV Lot ircercenrcennerasons { .} {0 {4 {4
88, ik to someone wheo could do somuthing congrete about

problems associated with my condition o {4 . {3 ¢y
84, { sleep more than usual oo ORI {3 { .} { 5} {4
87, { ey 1o woine up with 8 sirategy about what 1o do

CONCEITHNG 1Y CONGHEDTT . i i {4 { .} { 4} .

i No.
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Some
Mevar ey Often Always

GH. § focus on dealing with my condition, and i necassary

for othar things slide a lintls {4 { { 4 {4
§%,  1get sympathy and understanding from someone . i) {4 (gl {4
440, § drink aloohol or take drugs, i order to think about my

my cOREIIONR IEES s ' {.} { ) {43 { .}
81, { kid arpund about oty condition ... {3 {3 {4 {4
942, { give up the aitempt o overcoms the problems that 1g

from my condion {4 { o {4 {4
8%, ook for something good thet iz happening a5 2 result

of my condition . {43 {2 {al {4l
34, §think gbout how bmight beet handle the problems

asaagiated with my condition {4 { ) {3 {4
g8, b pretend that oy condition hasn't really happened | { .} { i {4} {4
8&.  {make swra not w make difficulties causaed by oy Haynaud's

worss by acling 100 s00n : {4 { ) {3 { 4
87,  biry hard to prevant other things from interfering with my

afforts Yo handls my conditdon { .} { . {4 {4

YR, {go to movias, or wateh TV, 1o think about my cendition lass . {3 {4 {4
24, { secept the raality of the fact that { have Baynaud's. . { .} { .} {4
100, | ask othars who have had gimnilar experisnces what they did L] N {4 {4
107, 1iesl o dor of emotionst distrass and | find mvself

gxprossing those feslings a lot : {3 ¢, { o {4
102, 1 iake direct action to get around the problams that result

fromy my SotgiiOn ..o s e {4 {3 {4 i
103, ey 1o find comfort iy relgion Lo {43 {3 {3 { 4
104, | foree mvself 1o walt for the right time o do s

ahnut my conGion .o {4 { {53 { 4
105, 1 rake fun of my condition {3 - £ { a3
106, reduce the amount of time P putting into dealing wit

my condition | {3 {4 {4 {4

i No.

2
o
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Some
Movar nmes Often Alwsys

e
-
-
e~
st
W
e~
-
~
v

17, 1k o sommons about how | el

108, § use alcabiol or drugs 1o help ms cops with my Raynaud's .

109, Hlearn o live with my condition {1 {3 {5 {4
110G, | put aside other activides in order 1o concants

with oy condition oo Ceeveinsranns { .} {5} {4} {4
111. i think hard asbout what steps to take in desling

with ey condition ..o OO {4 {4 {4 -
112, {actas though | never got Baynaud's .4 {4 {1 {4 {4

——
-
~—n
P
IS
nar
PN
W
2oV
o
P2
-

113, 1 do what hag to be done, one siep &1 8 time L.
114, 1wy to fsars sornething from my axperiences with Raynaud’s™ : £, {3 {4 {4

Y15, | pray mors than ususl {3 { .} { gl {4
The next group of gquestions asks you sbout your feelings and thuughts dusing tha dast 4 owegks. In eagh case, you
will he ssked 1o indicate how often vou felt oy thought & certain way. Although some of the guestions are stovlar,

there ara differences among them and you should treat each one 48 & separate guestion.

Almost  Somse  Faidy Vary
Naver  nsver imaEs often siien

1186, i the last 4 weeks, how often have yous been upsat be
cause of something that happened unexpectediy? ... {0 { {4 {4

117, In the last 4 weeks, how ufien have you felt that you were
unable 1o contrad the important things ooy Be? oL - § .3 {4 {4

118, rothe last & weeks, how oftan have you felt nervous and

“stressed™? L U ST UT USRI PP {3} - {4 {4
118, Iy the last 4 weaks, how often have you dealt succssshudly

wiitht day 10 day problams and annoyanoes? e {3 { {4 {4
120,  in the last 4 wesks, how often have you felt that you were

sffectively coping with inpsrtant changes that wera ocnur

ring in oy #e? Lo IO U SPUUPPP TV v {43 I i {4
121, i othe last 4 weeks, how often have you felt confident

about your abifity 1o handie you personal prablema? (... { . { .} {3 {3
122, i the fast 4 weeks, how often have you feit that things

WEre QOING YOUT YT ool e {1 { . {4 {4
123 it the fast 4 weeks, how often have you found that you

could not cope with all the things that you had 1o do? ... {4 { {4 ]

HERS D
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Almost Some-  Fairly Yary
PMover | never umes often aften

124, inthe last 4 wesks, how often have you been able

to comtrad ritations inyour #fe? oL N {4 { { 4} {4
125, inthe last 4 weeks; how oftery have vou felt that

you were an top of things? ... Fe et e aas e {4 {5 { 4 § 4
128, inhe last 4 weeks, how often have vou besn angersd

because of things that happenad that ware cutside of

your comirol? L. N I VDN SOOI {43 ) {4 {4
1237, inthe fast 4 wesks, how often have you found voursalf

thinking about things that yvou have to sccumplish? ... {3 {3 { { o
128, inthedast 4 wosks, hove often have you bieen abla

1o Cotirel the way vou spend Yo HImeT e {3 { .} - {4
138, lnvthe dast 4 weeks, how ofter have vou felt

difficultiag ware piing up 30 high that you

Could NOT GVBTCOMIE Them? L e £ ¢ .3 . { {3

The next group of gquestions asks about vou. For sach of tha statements, indicate the extent of your agresment by
shecking the appropriats answer,

Try not 1o fet your responss (o ons question influence your responag 1o other questions.

Strongly - Strongly
Phsagres  Dlssgree  Meuwral  Agiee Agree

130, often faed fonely . | FeT0 - SRR { {3 {4 {2 Lad
131, Vo abways trying to figure myself out . 00008 {43 { ) ol { 4 { 5}
¥32.  in uncertain times, | usua'iiy gspact the best {4 {4 { 5} { o {43
133, | am quick o senss the hunger contractions of my

STOMBATN Lo iv s nisr e & £ i, { . {4 {:
134, 1often fuel fod up i { {4} {4 £
135, Sofar | have gotten the important things | want

BEOEFS e, y : L {5 £ {4 {gh
138, think sbout mysslf g ot {4 {4t {3 - Lol
137, ¥ something can go wrong for me it will .7 {3 { 4 {4 {4 { o}
138, Fmy an britable persan ... {.} { .} - {4 iy

i No. -
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Swrongly Strongly
Disagree  Disagres  Neuwal  Agres Agras
1359 1 wske & positive attitude toward myself . {3 { .} {3 {3 .}
140, | gsoerally pay attention to my nner feelings | {4 {3 { 5} {4 { ol
141, Fmovery awars of changss in my body temparatun } { S {3 {4
142, | abways fook on the bright side of things . Y { ,} ¢ .3 {4 -
143, 1 sometimes feal "just miserabla” fr no
GOOU FEHEBON 1 iaiacninrinnirr s . {5 { {4 {
144, | often deydrears about myself {3 { a3 { . {4 {
145, 1 fsel that U'rn g person of worth, at e
BEEHHBTE oot ee e rs i B RSERAE e { . {53 {4 A { g
1448, 1 could live my life over, would changs alimost
BOHAG v iersear i cans PO - ¢ {4 {4 - {4 {4
147, My mood often gossup end down LS L L {3 {3 {5 {4 { o}
148, P ooptimdsie bt my future o { .} {3 {23 {43 1
148, |pever take g hard look at megself Ll E s {4 {3 {4 {4 { ol
PR, 1 ocan often feal my heart basting ... SAEE L L {4 {4 {4 {3 ]
181, P often woubled about feslings of guilt .. £ { ) {2 { .} { gt
thE, 1§ am catisfied with sy Hife . £} {3 {4} {4 {4
| hardly gver expeot things 1o Qo my way { .} { {4 {4 { s
B4, | am congtantly thinking about my yeasons |
for dodng things oo, {41 { . {4 { o {5l
185, 'd call myself a nervous parson TN &t {4 { { { 43 { g}
158, | feel | do not have much 10 be proud of o { .} { o { . { 4 .
187, Things never work out the way | want tham 1o {4 {5} { .} {4 { 5
188, | someumes step back Un my mind) in orde
examing myself from 3 distance . { o { ¢ {4 { )
1658, Vd cell maysel! tense or highestnng” { { . - {4 { o
a0 | know immadiately whan my mouth o throg
GEIR Ay s et BN { {3 { o} { 4 {
HY No.
Form Type | H {1 BRI
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Srrongly Stronghy
Disagres  Dissgres  Meuyral  Agres Agres
161, moa belisver in the idea that “every cloyd has
a shiver Boing” oo i : G {4 {3 { o} {4 {4
162, The conditions of oy Hfe are excellent ... { . {4 {3 { 4 {3
8%, e guick to notice changes iy sy mood {.] 1. {3 {4 { e}
164. i often feal that ife i vary dull L. . (ol {4 {4 {5
186 { 4} { {4 {44 { ot
166, {4 £ { o {4 { o
TH7. 1 know the way my mind wivks when Deork s
through 3 probIBm (o ; {4 {23 Lol {4l {ad
188, in most wavs my e s closs 1o my ideal { ) . {4 {4 { o}
164, am sasily hurt when paople find fault
with me 0r my Work .oeicnicn i, {4 Ll { . {4
170, tam sensitive to internat bodily tenslons ¢ {4 { .} { ) 4 { g}
173, Owergll, fexpect mre good things 1o hapnen 1 me
THAT DR e BB RE T L { { ) { 4} { 4 o
D No,
Form Typs | H G S
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172, Haere is a ladder represanting the "Ladder of Life.” The top of the ladder represents the BEST pussible life
for you. The bottom of the ladder represents the WORST posaible fife for vou. {Answer parts & through
{ badow.}

A, 30 which step of the {adder
do you fesl vou personaily
stand at the prasent time?

Present time {1 1o 135

B, On which siep would you say
vou stood 1 vear ago?

Before beginming the study {1 10 100

. Thinking about vour future, on
wivich stenido vou think vou will
e about 1 year from now?

in 1 year {1 to 10

e No.
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The naxt group of questions is the same as a group you answered sarlier in this questionnaira, In the firs? groug, you
wern asked to think about how you are rexponding to diffisulties and stressful svents related to your Raynaud’'s. For
the next group of guestions, wa are interested in how you typically respond to difficult or stressfd svents in genersl.
There ars lots of ways 1o fry 1o deal with siress. In this saction, we gre interested in what vou gsuafly do whan vou
are urger g lot of sirass.

Please try to respond to sach llem separately & you rising froem saoh other e, Choose your answers thoughtfully, and
maks your answers as true FOR YOU as you can. Pluass answer overy #am. There are not "rght” or “wrong” answers,
sn chanse the most accurate answat for YOU - not what you think "moat people” would say or do, indicats what YOU
usually do when YOU experience a stresshul svent.

When | exparienos sEESE v
Soms
Mevar mmes  Often Abvays

173, try 1o grow 43 8 pLrson 25 3 reault of tha

SXTRFBNCE Liviiin il s een s saiias { . - {5 {3
174. 1 wurn 1o work o other substituts activities to takf{ avy ming

SEFAINGS v e et Lol {4 {4 {4 {4
176, 1 get upset and gy smodons S oo ‘ {4} { .} { gl { g
15, biry to get advice from somaone sbout what to do {3 {3 {44 {4
177, { concerdrate my efforis on doing something shout i {4 {4} . {4
178, bsay 1o mysel this fsrresl” L. | . {4} { {4 {4
179, dbput oy trustin God oo e R E SR R { { .} {3 {4
180G, {augh about the siteation ..o , AP {4} { { . §
181, 1 admit to myself thet | can’y deal with iy

B pELIERG L . { o) { . {4
182, | resuain miveed from doing anything o gulckly | { .} { b {8 {4
183, 1disouss my ferdings with someong ..o i T {3 {3 {3 {4
184,  |use aslcohol or driugs to make mysel! Tesl batter { .} {43 {43 Lk
185, §ast ased o the ides that it happesed ... : ' SUPN {4 { {2} { 4
1R6.  §talk to others o fing out e about the shwation {4 . {4 {43
187, tkeep mysalf from getting distracted by other thpgg?zt'

G BOTVERIER . ot e e {3 { o {4 {
TRE. | davdreem about things other than thix ... {4 ¢ {4 )

i Mo, -
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Boroa
Mevar nmms Uften  Always

189, | get upsst and am really aware of my emoinns e I {4 {3 [
180, ek Codis badp i UNTIURIRINPIE S 55 A AL S A AVS IS SOOI {4 ¢ § o { .
161, lmake a plan of agtion L.o.oonnonn {3 { .} {41 £
182, { make jf)k@ﬁi abiput i § 1} {23 { ‘«,} ¢ 4}
183, 1 accept that this has happened and that it can’t be ehanged {3 {2 { 4
194, | hadd off doing anything about it untl the .

SHOBHoN PErmiis ... ; ORI {43 { . N {4
195, 1y o get emetional support from friends or relatives {3 { {58 {4
186, 1just give up trving 10 reach my goal ... {J {5 ! {4}
197, §take sdditional action (o Uy 1o get rid

af the problems {4 { .} . { o
18R, §iry 1o lose myself for a while by drinking aloohol or

taking drugs ... SO TS RPN L) {4 {4 { 48
198, 1 just refuse 1o belisve that it has happened (. UL d i {4 {44 {4
200, et roy faslings oul i {4 { .} { o) { )
20%, 1iry toosee it in adifferent Hght, to make it

SEEM MOFe POSIHVE . e L s {4} {5 {4 {4

v 202, Pk to someone who could do sumething concrale aboul
s o the prablem Lo PO UI A UUUUE TR P {4 { {4 {4

203, | slesn raore than usual | { {4 { &
20, 1 iry 1o oome up with g strategy about what o do {3 { {4 {4
205, | fonus on dealing with thig problemy, and ¥ necessary

et other things shids a fittle ..., OO P { { o { sl { 4
206, 1 get sympathy and ynderstanding from stmeona {4} . {3 {4
SO7. 1 grink aloohol or take drugs, in order to think

BHOUT FEIBBE (vt { . { .} { .} {4
208, Pkidaround about i Lo £ .3 { 5} {.} {
F09. give up the attempt 1o get what | want TR ¥ IR O { .} {4 { .} {4

0 Nao. -
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Same
Naver tmes Often Always

2100 1igok for something gooed it what is happening .. {3 {4 {3 {4
211, 1 think about how | might best handig the problem | {4 { {4 {4
212, | protend that it hasn't really happened { .} { .} H {

% 1 make sure not 1o maks matters worse by acting oo soon |

2140wy hard o prevent gther things from interfaving with o
afforts at dealing with this .cc oo &

¥

Fth. 1 g to movies, or watch TY, to think about it less

236, §accent the reality of the fact that Wheppenad ... {3 {23 §
17, 1 ask others who have had similar experisnges what they did’ { . {4 {4
218, fast @ lor of smotional distress and | find myself
exprassing thosea feslings a ot oo itivtionn RSN . {3 { {4
218, | take direct action to get around the probleny ..., {4} { § . { .}
220, Py to find comfort in my religion {4} { o . { 43
2%, fores myvsel! to walt for the vight tme to do something o { o} £ 44 L)
Carseansta : ;} { P { 3} { 33
223, Vreduce the amount of thme 'mt putting into
solving the problem ... PO RPN . { 4 {44 {4 {4
224, VTwdk to someons about how Ffegl { 1} { o {4 {4
225, [ use aloohol or drugs to help me gat through it . {3 {8 {4 {4
286, blsarn 1o Hye with it (oo {3 { 4 { 4 {4
227, 1 put aside other activities in ordar to concentrate on this
P } { Lt { .} {4
228, 1hink hard about what sieps 1o take
{. { {5} {3
238, 1 avt as though it hasrdt evan hagpeseed .o
{3 {2} { 5} {4
230, tdo what has 1o be done, ofn stap 4t 8 time .
{4 { . {8 { 4
231, oy oo learn somnething front the experiencs . ;

23%. 1 pray oors then ususd

1D No,
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The following items fist & number of sommon symptoms that a person might experisnce. For gach itwm, we are
sterested in knowing bow guwch that problem or symptom has bothered you turing the past four weeks fncluding laday,
Hespond 1o esch em by checking the appropriate respunse,

How much have you bean bothered by ...

MNot st Alinle  Ouite &
alf bit a.bit fat

233, Waight change {gain orloss of 10 pounds
ar more in 4 waeks) { . { { 4} {4
234, BaGk DA vererreereereeere (o by 1 ()
235, Constipation ..., {4 . {3 {
I35, DIZEINEES oeroeee e e ST {4 i {4 {
2T CHBIRBE « e 5y §l \\\\\\\\\\ {3 { 4 ¢ {4
23R, Faintness oo SRUURTUIOUUUPIOUY- 08 £ LI SIRUPNUURN PP { { o {4 {4
BG, PETGUE oot e e L e {4 { { o £,
340, Hesdache ... e ans e T s . {4 {4 { 4} {4
24%, Mhgraine headache oo et S5 LSO { { .} { .} {4
ZAR, MBUSES i i ST L N {5 {4 { &
243, Acig stomach or indigestion ... ....... { {.) {4 {4
344,  Stomach pain {g.g., crampal s .. { .} { .} { o {4
?4% Mot or ool 808HS v SUUUUUPR . {4 L {4 {4
248, Vormiting ..., SURURUSNUURVIROINY ' e, (4 ) £ {4
247, Hands tremsbing oo . { {4 {4
248, Flushing or suddenly focling bot alb aver | {3 {3 { 4 { 4
248, Haart poundirg oF FaTING o ‘ L {3 - {4 I
DHG. POOE AEEIEE oo IR B2 N 5F R B e i) £ [ { g
251, Shortnass of breath ..o ....................... {4 { . {23 {4
FEZ. Mumbnaess or g oo ST e {3 { .} {4 { &
ZEZ. WeakiESS e s TUIPTRUO () { . {4 {4
254, Pains in hesrt of chest .Looob RIS A SUUPOON {3 (.3 {3 {4

1 Np.

i
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271

Sweliing i hands, feet, armg, or legs L.

Fealing low i ensrgy ...
Stuffy head of nose .ooLon
Blurred vision
RMuscle tonsion of SIIENSSS L.
MAUSCIC DIAMIPS o e
Menstruat Cramps

Palpltations (fluttering or irregular heartbest)

Bruls®s i T

Moseblesd b S R T
Light headedness

VEHBERING e e

Biadder infaction
Tooth/nurn proiems ..o ’

FHTS Fonmn 47
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Gluiie A

(5 {a
{4} {4}
{ 3 { &}
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( :3} { 4.}
{ ol {
{3 {4
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The following gquestions ask you about your opinions concerning treatment in the Raynaud’s Study.

A% this times would youl

{ ) { a} ( '.3}
SGtrangly prafer Moderately prafer Have no preforencs
bicfeadback tiofeadback for sither
reatment tregtment treatment

{4}
Moderately prefar
drug
frontment

{5}
Strongly prefer
drug
treatmant

i3 No.
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Cioex the biofeeddack treatment make sense to you?
{3 {2 { £l {5}
Mo, not ot all Yas, a litle Yes, moderately Yas, quils a bit Yex, very much

Dioss e drug treatment make sense 16 you?

() {2 ()
Mo, not at all Yeos, & litlle Yeos, maderately Yes, quile a bit Yes, very much

The following will bs completed by medical staff,

275,

276.

Ruaaearoh Conrdinalr:

Signature RTS Sigh Ngt comeenes - .
fiate form roviewed: o e A A . .
Monih Day Year

iD No.
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RAYNAUD’S TREATMENT STUDY RTS FORM 07
Rev. 108/16/94
QUALITY OF LIFE Page 1 of 24
ID No.

FormTypeH Q Q 1
INSTRUCTIONS
This survey asks you about you, aspects of your health, and daily activities and experiences. As
you are completing the questions, remember that there are no right or wrong answers. Try to
answer the questions as honestly as you can. If you are unsure about how to answer a question,
please give the best answer you can. Please use checks inside parenthesis to answer the
questions unless you are asked to write the answers.

L. YOUT INIIALS .eeeevviiieicceiiccee ettt et ee et e e e e e e e eeeseeee e e et

2. Date you are completing this form .........cccecevceeeeeverernnnnnn. ——  ____Fo7-DAYS

Month Day  Year
The next several questions ask about your family, friends, and support that is available to you.

3. What is your current marital status? (Check only one answer.) MARSTAT
NEVEI MAITIEA ...ttt ettt st e e ese e e e e s e e e e seessens @)
Presently married; Living in a marriage-like relationship .... .........oceoeeueueveueencee... 2)
Divorced, separated, Or WIAOWEd ........ocuivuiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e st eeeeens 3

4. What is your current employment status? (Check only one answer.) EMPSTAT
Currently €mMPIOYEA ......c.c.evvieiririnieeieeeeeee et eeese e e e s s eees (1)

Retired, unemployed, full-time homemaker, StUdERt ............coevveevvvereerereeereeerenenns (2)

5. Occupation (or most recent occupation if unemployed or retired): OCC
AL Professional ..........cocceviiiiriniiiniiieeeeeece ettt e e a e s e 1
B. TECRNICAL ...ttt ettt e et e s e e ee e es s e 2)

C. Management/adminiStration ............ceceueeeeereereeeeeeececaeeeeeseeereseeeeeeeesesessesesessessenes 3)
D CIETICAL ...ttt et ee e st e st e e s eeseen et essessesnesnes 4)
E. SalES .ttt ettt eenes &)
Bl SEIVICE .ttt e e s et s te et e st (6)
G OhET ..ottt et e r e ettt ettt @)

6. What is your educational level? (Check only one answer.) EDUC
Did not complete high school, high school graduate or equivalent ........................ (1)

Post high school training or some COllEge, .........cccevervrvues covieceiecnererereeeeeeseeeenns (2)
COlIEZE GradUALE ........cucuiriireeiceeee ettt sttt sttt se oo 3)

POSt Zraduate dEZIEE .......cevueiuecriveieeiceieiitieet ettt te et e s et eeee s esseesessesseseesessessaes @
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7. A, How many chiigren under 18 years ae presentiy fiving in your ool ? cermmevms s s e

8. How many aduits 18 ysary or older are presently jiving i vour housshold {including yaourself}? oo

Anhout how many glose Inends and glnse relatives do you have? That is, people vou fesl 51 ease with and can
rall 1o ahout what i an your mind, {Check anly one answer.}

o2

t ) None { o5 Fous { oot Bight

{ o} Ong { ol Five { o) Mina

{ oo} Two {yd Bix { 4} Ten

{ oo} Thres { ) Bevan {1} More than tan

G, How oftan is sach of the following types of suppert svailabile 1o you? {Check one arswer on sach ine.

A littie Sorme post Al
one of ot the ot the of tha ot the
the time ims thne gy REfEStA

Safnignne you can count on o Hoten 10 you
when vou need tootatl o rer e e v {3 { o} {3 {4 1
Sormaone who shows you love and affection . {. {4 {5 {a { g}

Sameone ta give vou information 1o halp you

understand g alfuaton .o reev R e . { . { {3 . { .}
Someocne 1o give you good advice about &
CFISIS Covanainnns P A e RN {43 { 2} {3 {0 -
Someone whosg advice you really want ... {1 {4 {5} i gl
Somaone to help with dutly chores .o {.} {4} . o {4
Gameane tor share vour most private wouies
and fears with ... tereenian S U OB {4 £ {9 £ { o}
Someone 1o do something srjoyalds with ... {1 {4 . { . { o}
EREN Whan you nead othars for companionship, assistance. of other types of supmt, do you hnd that RSN
{3 {4l Lgd { 4
Wery sasy for Somewhat gasy Somewhat difficult Vary difticuin
v 10 ask for you to ask for you to ask for youto ask
for support for support o0 SUpRort for support
i1, Droes anybody oritivize the way you handie things?
{,} Yes {,} No &, i yes, how many paaple?
12, Has anvhody withdrawn from you?
{3 Yes {1 Ma &4 yes, how many people?

i3 Mo -
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13 Sametmes when you have a mudical conditian, thave are peapte you expect 1o be halplul who aren’t, or who
: don't do ag much 55 you thought they would, Have you had that expurianne?

A4 Yes { ;1 &t ves, bow many people?
Do you belong fo any organized religion or raligious group? {,} Yes { 4 Mo

Heow often do you sttend church, synagogue of ather type of refigious service?

{4 {4 {4 {4 B %
Abmst never About anoe of About onge About rMaore than
Dwite 8 yesr a manth onee g week onecs 8 week

The next series of guestions concern your view of your health. Read sach guestion and check the
appropriate answer,

18, How would you rate your menial or smotional health at the present Hma?

{4 {4 {4 ‘ { ) {
Excelinnt Very guod Good Fair oot

13, Hiow satisfied are you with your menial or smotions! heaith at the present fime?
¥ !

{4 {4} { { o} {5
Ven Somewhat feither Somewhal Sy
satisfied satisfied digsatisfied digsatistiod
20, How would you rade your physicsl beslth af the prasernd i
{3 { a3 {4 {3 { o}
Excaiisnt Yery goiad Gond Fair Poor
21, How satisfiad are you with your physical healih 2t the prasent time?
{4} {4 { st [ & { 5}
ery Romewhat Neither Somawhat Very
satisfied satisfied digsatistied digzatisfied

i3 No. .
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22 iny general, would you say your overall health is!

- {2} { - n;
Exceiient YVery good Gond Fair Poor

23 How satisfied are you with your gyergll health st the present time?

{4 {2} {4 - {4 {4
Very Somewhat Neither Somewhat Vary
satisfied satisfied v digsatisfied dissatisfiad
24, Do you know you had Raynaud's before you started the study? {3 Yes o Mo
A If yen, how long ago did you find out?
25 When you first found out you had Raynaud's, did you feel
_ None  Alditle  Bome Al
A Angry? oo JRUTURITOINIOIPR FESHIE R E i {3 {23 {3 { 4
8. Nervous? EUTITIN {9 {2} { 3} { 4}
O Depressatd? oo UIUIUTIION {3} {4 { 5} { 4
B BIEr? oo e ' () {2 (5 e
£ Soarad oo ' {3 { o} { 4} { o
. S8E7 e {2 {2 (3 {J
G RBesentful? . nonnld { {2 {4} {4}
H, Warred? Lo UUTURTON {3 { . { 3] { 4}
§ IBOWIT b AR O L { { . {4} { 4

Z&. The following questions are about general activities you might do during & typical day. Does your Baynaud's imil you

in these activities? 1f 5o, how much? I the gotivity is something you dont nommally do, cheok the Dot nosmaily do
fhis answsr.

in the pasi 4 weeks, have you been fimited in any of the following activities by Raynaud's syroploms’?

Yes, Yeas, ¥o, font
Bnited  limited notat normally
A {4} { { 3} { o}
B. gat {4 {2 { 2} {a)
cleanar, bowling, or playing goif® L&
$. Lifting or carrying groceriest L { 4} {2 { o} {4
[y Climbing several flights of stairs? {3 {2 { 3} { 4}
. Chimbing one flight of stairs? ... {3 {4 {3 {4

iy No, -
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Yes, Mo, Lo’
fimited not gt nommally
a little alt g thig
F. Bending, knasling, or stooping? ... { . {3 {3
5. Walking more than gne miie? ... {2 {5 {3
M. Walking several Bosks® o { o { . [
L Walking gne blogk? o { 2} { o} {
J.  Bathing and dressing youwrseliY { 2} { . {3

27, The following gquestions are about more specific activiiss you might do during a fypical day, in the pastd wonks haes
your Raynaud's sondition limited you in any of these activities? H o, how much? i the activity is somesthing you don't
normatly s, chack the Doo't normally do this answer.

Yag, Yes, Mo, Don'
fimited  fimilsd notat  normally
ot alide at  doiuis

Going vuidoors in cold weather? ... - {3 {2 {3 !
B, Driving o

1. Holding or gripping the whest {3 {2 { { o

%, Shifting {4 {2 { o} { s}
C. Shopping for refrigerated o frozen faed? . {4} {a { 2} {4
. Cooking

1. Using utensiis {chopping, slicing, stirmng)™ .. {3 {2 { {4

% Using silchen appliances (can ppener, hiwnder spixer)? S {2} { o} {2

3. Washing vegetables i cold water? . { o {43 {4 {4

4. Removing or handling food from rm‘r;qmratar or freezsr?... (1) {2} { 3} {
£ bLaundry

1. Piacing clothas in or removing ciothes

from washur of dryerTo { {2} { 3} {4}

2, Falding o hanging clothes? Lo B { . { 3} { 4
F. . Eating .

4 Hoid rigy wid or frozen fonds? . {4 {4 { {4

7. Swallowing cold or frozen foods? Lo { { ) {3} { &
G Drinking oo

1. Holding @ oold glass® oo { { ) { 4 {5

2. Swatlowing coid Bguids? {3 {5} { o {

1 Mo, -

amnk
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Yes, §5, Na, D't
fmited  lirnited notal normally
alot  alfite all gtz
H, Bxercise and Regreation.. ...
f Swimming in oo water? {3 {2 {9 {3
7. Qutdoor activity in cold weathar? Lo {4 ) {9 {4
3 Mandling sports of recreational equipment {goif
clubs, tennis racnuets, gardening toaley? ] {4 { 2 { 5 {4
1. Bathing (wringing washcioth, holding toothbrus {3 {1 { (3
4. Dirsssing oo
1. Fastening zippers of bulttns? (.} { {4 { 4}
2 Tying shosigces? ... URIIIUIUIOLoN {4 { 5} { {3
3. Putting on gIoves? e BRI {4} { { 3} {a)
. Using a typewriier of compuler? L AR UL S {4 { . {2} -
Lo Using 3 pen of pencl? oo s BT LR R { {23 { 2} -
M. Using tools {surewdriver, pliers, saw)?®. . { { ) { . {3
N. iising machinery {lawnmower, dill, vasuum cleanany? & { .} {5 {4 {4}
0. Sosigl aclivities? {4} {2} {4} { s
£ Bexual 8oHVIYT {4 { {3 {
G Guing into aleconditiongd rooms? o {3 { { {
2. Desling with emotionally stressiul circurnstance aa’ - {2 {3 {ad

7B, At the present time, how would you rate your Raynaud's condition?

{ ‘:} { 2." { 13} (. d}
Excelient Yexy good Good Fair

22, During the past 4 weshks, have you had any of the foliowing problems with your work or sther regu lar dally achvities

a5 2 roault of your Raynauda? (Please answer Yos or No for each question by nhecking the appropriats answsr)
yes 2

st oy work o sthey

activities {3
8. Accomplizhed ioss than you would fike oo {3
G, Ware limited in the hind of work o other ativities ... {4
B Had diff
it ook thra e?fom TR UD SRR RUR FORUTORF RO TRPS {3
i3 No.
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50 Dhwing the past 4 weeks, have you had any of the soffowing problems with vour wark or sther regular dally sctivities

a5 & resull of any emotinnal probisms (sush as fasling depressed or amdous)y? {Please answer Yas or Mo for sach
gussihion by chacking the appropriale answer)

& Out down on the amount of tme you spent on wark or other

BOUVHIRE ettt e {3 {3
B Accomplished less than you would ke oo {3 { .
O, Didmt do work or other activities as carelully as usual L {4} { .}

3. Dwuring the past 4 weeks, fo what extent has your physical healih interfered with your normal sacial activit

family, friends, neighbors, of groups? {Check one answer) ;
{43 Y { 3} { 4 { 5}
Not gt al Slightly Moderately Cluite 3 bit Exdramely

32, During the past 4 weeks
family, frisnds, neighbors, or groups? (Check one answer)

{4 {2 {4 {4 {5}
Mot at all Shghtly Moderately Giuits 2 bit Exdremely

_ Duning the past 4 weeks, ow much of the Hime has your physical healih interfared with your social activities (ke

visiting with frignds, relatives, eto.}? {Chetk one answer)

L3
LO%]

{2 {4 {5 (s L)
Al of the time Muost of the lime Some of the tims A lithie of the time None of the tims

34. Durirg the past 4 waeks, how much of the fime have gmotional problems intarfared with your sochal sctivitiss (ke
visiting with friends, relatives, g1} {Check one answer}

{ o) { 2} { ) B %
Al of the time Most of the time Some of the time A dittle of the time MNone of the time

LN
(341

P PN
ol { g {4
Harely Sometimes {an

35, In the past 4 weeks, how often did you experience pain or any reason {exsept Raynauds)?
{Check ong answer)

Never Harely Bometimas Citen

i3 Ma. -
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7. in the past 4 weeks, how indense was the pam that you sxpenenced a5 a résult of vour Raynaugd's?
{Chack one unswer.}

{4 { ) { o) {4
Dign'l have pain Miid pain NModerate pain Revers nain

Cat
&
T

b past 4 weeks, bow intense was the pain from any scurce (xcept Raynaud's) that you experienced?
{Check ang answar, ;

{4 (3 {3 ()
Chcdirt have pain #Mild pain Moderate pain Savere pain

39, During the past 4 weeks, how much ofid pain as a result of your Raynaud’s interfare with yvour normal work (inciuding
work both outside the home and housework)? (f:her*% QRS FNSWar.)
$ oo
{4 {4 {4 {4 i { 5}

Mot at sl A fittle it Moderately Cuiite 3 bit Extramely

40 During the past 4 weeks, how mush did paln from any source (except Raynaud's) interfere with your nonmal work
{inciuding work both oulside the home and housews ssif}’> {(‘hu‘%s 0N ANZWE}

{4 {4} {2l { 4} { g}
Mot at all A dittle bi dModerataly Guits a b Exiremely

41, These questions are gbowl how you fesl and how things have besn with you dunng the past 4 weeks. For sach

guestion, pleass indicate the one anawer that comes closest to the way you have been feeling.

How much of the me during the st dowaeks .. {Check one answer on aach hng)

Al Most A Lood  Som A Litlle Mons

of the uf the 8it of af the of the of the

Time Tine Time Time Time time
5. DG yow feel full of pep? L } {2 {4 { 4} { e { o)
8B Have you heen a very nervous peraon? &y {2} {4} {3 { 53 { o

G Have you felt o down in the dumps that
nathing could cheer you up?..... {4 { ) {4 { { s { g}
3. Did you fesl tanse? ... e, | {3 {4 {4 {4 { { o
E. Didyoufesiangry? .. {3 {3 {4 {4 { a} { o)
F. Have you fell calm and pegoshid? { {2 {3} {3 {4 { ¢}
3. Did you have a ot of energy? {4 { o {3 { o} { s} {
LoD vou fesd resentful? L () {3 { .3 {4 {4} Ll
L Have you felt down-hearted and big {4} { {4} {4 {5 {4
4 Dt you fest worn out? ... {4 { {2 {3 { o) { o}
K. id you feet initable? ... {3 {2 {4 { ) { 5} {
L. Did you fosl worded? ... {4 ) {3 {9 { &) { s}
M. Have you been @ happy person? {4 { ) { { o {4 (g}
M. Did you fesi tired? {4 () {3 {4} { o {g
O, d you feel bither? { { . { o) { & { o (ol
i No. -
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42 in the past 4 weeks, have you used any of the following special clothing to avold a Raynaud's attack?

Yes HNo

A Heolro glovss? ool

-

A, Bleotrio sockE? oG ERETE  T e {4

N

O, insulmted gloves? oLl R BEEREY T L {,

2

D insuiated 200K8T oo

-~
>

Thermal underweaar? LRI TE R L {

T

T
-
-
o~

Extra swoslers?

o

Chemingl hand warmers? SRR {4} {2}

.
-
S
-~
X
oV

M, Qiner

43 in the past 4 weeks, have you had to do any of the following to prevent or allevisie o Raynaud's altack?
Yes Mo
& Tumupthe heal? oo

Use 3 spacshestar? ... 00

.

Lise @ healing pad? ... s LRI {3
S 3

2

Move work pace? oo e

£
-~
<.

Get 2 stesting whesl cover? ... ..

Pud hands under warmowaler?. oo e {3

e e, e ame aaa
I
anr

oM

Put hands over heating vent? L {5} .
., Denk warm Hauid? L G PV { { 4}

w
N
o
g
Qe

Drirk mloahol? o

———

.
>

ot

4. Bub hands fogether? L

R ]

K. Pub nands noarmplis? o

-
e
w
.

L Whirt arms around? L
8. Other
#. Cther

N

P N
e

e

44, During the past 4 weeks, how offen did you o
»zﬂme*

Nevsr  Rarely amss {ten

{ o

R
-~
o
EEY

A, Feel rested from vour nights slees® { { .
N {

{
{4} {2} {3 {af
: {4} {4

X

Have gifficufty falling aslesp at nighd? o0

=

Awaken earlier than your usual waking tims? .

0 Have difficully staving awaks during the day? . .

H2 No. -
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A5, Currently, are your sexual relations with your spousa or pariner
{ . { 2} {3} (. {
RNot Mary A hitle Somewhat Wery
Apphioable Unsatisfactory Urnsatisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory

46 Are you satished with the FREQUENCY with which you have sexual intercourse, o waould you ke {0 have sex more
or oSk off_en?

Mot applicable Less

2} { 3} {\ o}
often Satisfied Mors offen

The following guestions ask about your sonfidence concerning two different treatments for Raynaud's. Please
shsck the answer thal corresponds most closely to the way you feel.

Mot A Sotre-
at ali jitlle what Vry
47, How confident are you thal Raynaud's can be treated
suncessfully with bicfeedback® Lo {3 { .} {4}
48. How confident are you that Raynaud's can be besled
succassiully with nifedipine™ . Loiiiiiii {4 {5} {4

49, How confident arg vou that you will be able to do what s
reguirad for your Raynaud’s fo be successiully treated with

BiofestbEck? e e e e { { .} { )
50 How confident are you thel you with be abls to do what is

reguired for vour Raynaud's 1o be sugcessiully reaisd with

FEFOGIDINGT Lttt e e { .} {4 {4

Think back over the past 4 weeks and indicate if you have had any difficulty in the following areas because of your
Raynaud's.

Never had  Rarely had  Sometimes had  Often had Adways had

difficulty difficully difficulty difficully difficully
81, Social Activities . {2 { . { 4} { 4} { o)

{lack of intevest, withdrawsal, lack of
concern for others)

52 Memupry and Concentration {3 {3} {3} {2 {5}
{sasily distracted, fose or farg@i
things, fail lo compiste fasks, mis-
place objects, ioss train of thought)
53 Spatial Orientation : {4 {2 { o { s} { o}
{hecome confused aboul wiz&zeah@
uis, somatimes becm‘e da’sazsmrtmd\
54. Hoods and Emotions | {4 { 2} {5 {4 { e}
{moody, deprassed, mianie‘ oy
easily, profnged perinds of faughs
tar, inappropriate emotions, emo-
tisnaily unresponsive, lack of inler
ezt
i No. -
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Wzver had  Rarely had  Sometimes had . Often had  Always had

ditficulty difficulty chifficulty ifficuthy gifficulty
55, Sleep patterns ... {3 { o { 4} { {3

{trauble gelting to sleep, awakening
i the middie of the night, falling
astezp during the day)

We are interested in how poople respond when they confront difficult or stressful svents in thelr ives. The
foliowing guestions ask you to indicate how you are dealing with the siress associated with your Raynaud’s
Byndrome.

Each of the following ftems describes a way of macting o your current situstion. Tell us how much sach of the
items describes your own reactions by cheching the appropriate answor to the right of each Hem. Thars ars no
“right” or “wrong” answers, 5o choose the most acourate answer for YOU —~ not what you think “most people”
would say or do or what you've boen iold to say or do. Ingdicate how much each item describies the way you've
been dealing with yvour Raynaud’s.

With respest to my Raynaud's....

Some
Mevar tirnes Often Adways

56, { dry to grow a5 a person as 3 resull of my experie

WHH BBYRRUES .o oororer e {4 { .} {4 {3
57. 1 furn toowork o other substitule activities 1o take my mind

o iy CORAIIBN {4 { o} { 4 {4
58. | get upset aboul my condition and il my emotians aut.. {4 - { 3} L
59 1oy 1o get advice from somaone about

what 1o do about my condition ..o {3 { o} {3 {a)
50, | conoanirate my affarts on doing something about my cundition. . { { . { {4
a1, | say to myself "this isn't happening to ma™ . {4} {3 {4 {4
62. 1 put vy st in Godl {0 { 5} {al {4
83, 1 laugh about my condiion...... .0 {4 {3 {4 {3
64, | admit to mysalf thal | cant deal with my condition

angd SIoR IVING. . { {5 { 3 {4
88, 1 restrain myself frars doing anything about my congition

FO0 QUEIKIY L. e { 1) { o3 {3 {4
a8, | discuss my feslings with SOMBeONg. ..o Lo () {2} {4 { s
67 1 use alouhol or drygs 10 make myself feal better

about ty SOntHON .. { .} () { 3} { &

H3 No. ~

o

Form Type | Hi © O




HYSG Formn O
Rav, O 11/15/82
Page 12 of 23

Newer fmes Often Abways

2) { 3 { 4}

e
—
o

64, 1 get used b the idea that | have Raynaud's. .0

-
S

55, | taik to others to find oul more about my situation.. {3 {

N
'
~~—
3
N
©
pe
o~
R

-
-
St
Py
%3
——
.
b
N

71, 1 daydream shout things olher than my condition..

e
o~
&
-
o~
b5s
-
N

72. 1 get upset and am really aware of oy emotions..

75,1 506K GodB BEID. .+ e e

74§ make a plan of action for dealing with my Raynaud's.

75 1 roake jokes aboutmy condiffon.. ool {4 { .3 {4 {4}
76, § accapt that  have Raynauds and that i can't be changed. { .} {.3 {4 {4
7.1 hold off going anvthing about iy condition until the

SHUANON PRIORS . { { 23 { 3 Ll
T8 1 by to get emotinnal support from friends of relatives. {4 {4 {3 {2

o~
»
St
-
.
N
Fasat
%
!
o~
N
T

79, 1 just give up lrying to cope with my condition. ..

80 1 take additional action 10 iy 1o minimize proliams
assockated with mycondion .ol

81, 1 vy to lose myssil for & while by drinking aluchl or

[ 4)

Py
Nea
-~
b
R
o4
Py
ey

32 1 ust refuss to belleve that D have Raynaiwd's. .
&3, 1 et out my feslings concarning my condition.. ...

84, 1 iry t2 see my condition in a different light, to make it
ERQITTITEITE DOV L

o~
-
S
o~
~—r
o~y
o
Lo
oS
~
T

85 1 tmik to someons who could do something conorele about
problems associated with my condifion ... ...

e
Sy
e
N
e
o~
e
e
™
A

a) »

,.~
-
N
—
s
Y
e

8. | sheep more than ususl L

871 try fo come up with a sirategy sbout what fo do

§

conearning my condition L OIS e

i3 Mol -
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Some
fevar Hmes Often Alwavs

88 {foous on dealing wdth my condition, and if nec?:

et other things sfide alite oo {4 { ) ()

{4 {4 {ad {4

| get sympathy and undersianding from someone ..

Pes]
€W

G | drink alonhot or take drugs, in order fo think about my

g1, { ki ground about my condilion Lo

B2 i give up the atiempt o overcome the problems that resyit
from my condiinn Lo

g3 Piook for something good that is happening &s & res
of my cendition .o s G s

{ \S) { /) { IS} { 4}

¢$>
Y

b ikink shout how | might best handle he problams
assoniated with my condition . oo D

e
pos®
o~
2
Nl
o~
o
Qe
-y
A
e

o~~~
-
~

j2n]
ot

i pretend that my condition hasn't really happensd

Fmake sure not o make difficuities caused by 1y
worse by acting 300 SO00 e

(o
&

e,
~——r
e,
N
foewy
o
2
L
-~
E
e

87, { try hard 10 pravent other things from intedering with my
sfforts to handle my condition o0 ORI :

o~
S
v
e
o
£33
Nanrt
P
A
ey

48, i go to movies, o walch TV, o think about my condition less

8
153

i accept the realily of the fact that | have Raynaud's |

o~
-
Qo
.
~—
.
w
S
=
P
Rt

100, | ask others who have had similar experences what they did

104, el adot of emotional distress and | Tind myself
sxpressing those feelings alol Lo

102, 1iske direct aclion 1o get around the problaems that result
fron oy oondifion Lo

-
Py
-
e
e
i
-~
e
s
A
"

103 ey to fnd comford oy religlony oo DL B

i, 1 force myself o wait for the dght time to do somethy
about oy ContiION L

-~
-
Sanr
2,
it
Py

-
S
.
N
-
o~
o«
b
e
N

105, make fun of my condition

108, 1§ reduce the amount of Hime Pro putting into dealing with
PRy CONGRISE Ll e e e s

Py
o
A~
N
N
—~~
ur
-
.
M
et

D Nao. -
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Some
Never imes  Dfen Always

G700 Talk o someone about bow {fes! . {4} { o {2 {3
108§ use aizchol or drugs to help me cope with my Raynaud's { {2} {3 {4
168 leamn fo fve with my condition . {4 .} { a4} {4
119, | put aside other activities n order 1o congentrate on dyaling

with my congdiion .o {4} {2 {4 {3
111§ think hard aboul what steps 1o take in dealing

with my conditfon .. £} {1 {3 {3
112, fact asthough | naver got Raynaud's ... .0 {3 {3 { { o

113, Hdo whatl has o be dong, ong step at a time .

114, { by 1o lear something from miy sxperiences with Raynaud's

118 §prey morg than usaal L

case, you will be asked to indicate how often you fell or thought a certaln way. Although soms of the
guestions are similar, thare are differences among them and you should treat each one a3 2 separate question.

Almpst Soms-  Fairdy ey
Naver - neyer Himes often gfen

118, iy ths fast 4 woeks, how ofien have you beern upset be-

cause of samething that happened unsipestediy® . { {2 { 4 {4
7. inthe last 4 weeks, how often have you fell that you were

unable to conirsd the important things in your fe® ... {4} { .3 { ol {
118, inthe last 4 weeks, how uften have you felt nervous and

BB D e e e e e {3 {2 { 3 { 4}
Ti90 in the last 4 weeks, how often have you dealt successtully

with day o day problems and annoyanses? oo { { . {43 {4l
120 o thelast 4 weeks, how often have you fait that you wera

effectively coping with imporiant changes that wers oo

R I YOUr BT8P { { 2} { 3} {4
121, o the last 4 weeks, how often have you faif confidant

about your ability fo handle your parsonal problams? L {3 {4 {2 {4
1820 in thelast 4 wegks, how ofien have you felt that things

WIS GOy YOUD WEY? i s {3 {2 {4 {3
128 o thelast dweeks, how ofter have you found that you

conld not cope with all the things that you had to do? ... .. {3 {3 { { 4}

{3 Mo
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Almost Some-  Falrly  Vaery
Novey nevar Lines oiften ot

124, in the last 4 waeks, how often have you been able

i onntral ritalions w your Bfe® Lo i { 4} {2 {2 { 4
125 inihe fast 4 owesks, how often have you felt that

you werg on topof things? L {0 { .} {5 {3
186 in the last 4 weeks, how often have you bean angsred

because of things that happenad that were sutside of

Your Sontrol? T U U PRSP ST {3 {2} {3}
127, inthe iast 4 weeks, how often have you fourd yourself

thinking about things that you have to accomplish? ... {4 { {3
28 fnthe last 4 wesks, how often have you been able

to cortro! the way you spend your tma® L {4} { .} {4}
128, i the last 4 wesks, how oflen have you felt

difficulties were piling up 50 high that you

could nt ovarenme themy {3 {3 { 3}

The next group of guestions asks about you. For each of the sistements, indicate the sxtent of your
agresmont by checkdng the appropriate answer

Try not to let your regponse to one question influence your response (o other guestions,

Strangly Strongly
Dizaqree  Disagree  Neaultgl  Agres Agre

150, {often feel lonaly . e {J { ) {3 { & { s
131 Pm always brying to figurs myssif out { ) {4 { o} {4 { s}
132 in uncertain fimas, | ususily expect the bes {3 { . {2} { 4} {4
133

....................... £ {3 { ) { 4} 5k

e
e
.
Qo
i<
S
P
B
N
i
[2¢
e

134, loften fesl fad up

135 Sofar | have gotten the imporiant things'§ want

135, think sbout myself a jot . {3 {2 {4 { 4 { sl
137 i something can go wiong for me il {4 {2 { o} { 4 { s}
138 I'mian imitable persan 00 () {.} {2 {2 { &)
1330 | take 3 positive atlitude toward myself {3 { o { 5 { 4 {
14 | gensrally pay attention to ny inner feelings {2 { s} & o)

e e
-

[N
i
e
>

141 Penovery awars of changss in my body ismperabure

T
o
NIV

4

N Eo
T A

-~ s -
e S Semt

142, 1 abwvays look an the bright side of things . .

43 | sometimes feed just miserabis for no

GG TEEEON e e {4 { o) { o} {4 { s
144 f often daydream about myseff { { ) { o) { 4} { o}

D Mo, -
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Strongly Strongly
Disagree Disamree Nsutral Agiee  Agres

{4} {2} {5} {4 { e}

148,
\ ¢ .
{ i) L2l 5}

147, My mood often goes up and down
148, Py optimistic about my futiwe LB L {4 {2 o} {4 { s}
149, | never take a hard ok af myself B e L {4 {2} {a) {4 {5}
150, 1 can often feel my heart beating ... {4 {2} ! {3 { )
151 Umooften troubled about fesiings of guill { { . {4 {3 {0
152, tamsatisfied withmy fife L0800 { {2 { 3} { ) { 5}
153 | hardly sver sopect things to go my way {3} { .} { {3 { s}

184§ am constantly thinking about my reasons

for daing things i {4 { 2} { <} { 4} { x}
168, Td call mysslf 2 nErvous person ... {3 {5} { {4 {
18R Heel ] do nat have much to be proud of {4 { o} { {3 { 2
7. Things never work out the way | want them 1o {4} { o) { 3} {4 { s}

188, 1§ sometimes step back (in my mind) in order {o

axvamine mysell from a distancs ... {4 { 2} {3 {4 {5l
154, ¥d call mysel tense or "highestrung” {4 { .} {4 { .} {5
160, | know immedialely when my mouth o t?irg;’t

gela dry L R S {4 {2 { ) 8] {3
161, Uimis balisver in the idea that "every cloud has

2 SV Bng™ o ; {5 (. {3} { 4 { 5}
162 The conditions of myy Iife ame excellent . {4} {4 {4 { 4 {5
1630 Pmoguick o notics changes in my mood { { {0 { { 5}

B4, 1 ofter foel that ife i very dull L {4 {3 { { ) {
{

o
e Nawe

2
e
-
&«
S

5. rarely count on good things happening 1o me

-
—
o~
3
N

o

~
o~
¥

e

PN .
g

S

o~
»

EC

8
6. Al limes, L think Pmno goodatall .
WY D know the way my mind works when | wir

through @ pradlem oo {1 { 5} {a) { o} 54
188 Inomost ways my life is close to my idagt {1 { . { ) {4} { s}

169, | am sasily hurt when people find fault
vith g o my wark L

PO
X
s
o~
P> 4
LYVEI i
.
ey

170, | am sensitive fo intemnal bodily tersions

171 Cvarall, | expect more good things to hagpen o me
than bad . URUSUROTUIUI :

e
—
i

S

e

Py
o
P23
N
.y
5
o

i3 Mo, -
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172, Here s u ladder reprasenting the "Ladder of Life" The top of the ladder reprosents the BEST possible fife for
your The bottorm of the ladder represents the WORST possible iife for vou. {Answer parts & through ©
below.}

A, Orewhich step of the ladder
do you feel you pamsanally
stand st the present Hime?

Presant time {1 to 10

B. Qn which siep would you say
vou stood 1 vear 8go7?

Before beginning the study (1 00y

. Thinking abaut your fulure, on
which step do you think you will
e about b year from now?

i b yenr {1 o 0%

2 Mo, -
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The next group of guestions is the same as 3 group you answered garlier in this guestionnaire. In the first group,
you wers asked o think abowt how you are resporsding lo difficulties and stressful events ralated o YOUr
Raynaud’'s. For the next group of questions, we are interestad in how you typically respond to difficult or stressiu
events in general. Thers are lots of ways {0 try fo deal with stress,. fn this section, we ars inferssted Iy what You
usually do whasy you are under a lot of stress.

Please try to respond to gach Hem separately in you mind from each other item. Choose your answers thoughtfully,
and make your answers as true FOR YOU as you can. Please answer every item. Thers are not "right” or "wrong®
answors, so choose the most accurate answer for YOU ~ not what you think “most people™ would say or do.
indicate what YOU usually do when YOU sxperience g stressful svent,

Ve | expeniencs stess oo,

Some
Mevear Hmes Offten Alwavs

173 iy o grow as @ person a8 g result of the

QEPEIONCE e e { .} { {43 {4
174 1ium o wark ur other substitle activitles to take my mind

O BIIE. s {4} {2 {3 { &
175 tgetupset and el oy emations ol ... OO R {3} { o} {4} { 4
176§ try to get advice from someong about what to do {43 { .} {3} {4
177 concenirale my efforts on doing something aiout i . { ) {2 £} {4
178, | say to myss "this isn't real {3 { 2} {3} {4
178, ipulwmy trustin God oo {4} {3 {3} { .
180, | iaugh about the situation {4) {2} { {4
181 | admit to mysell that | can't deal with it

avd guit trying {4} {2 { 4 {4
182 | restrain myself from doing anyihing oo quickly {4 {3 { ol { &
183 | discuss my fesiings with someone {4 {4} ol {4
184, use sloshol or drugs fo make myself fesl better - {4 {3} {4
185, fget used to the idea that & happened .. .. { {2 {3 {4
TRE. 1 talk to others to fing out more about the situation {43 {2 {4 {4
187 §heep myself fron getting distracted by other thoughts |

Of BCHVIES { {2 {3} { 4}
188, | daydream about iings other than this .0 {2 { ) {4} {4

i No. -
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Same
Naver  tmes  Ofien  Always

188 1 get upsel and am really aware of my emotions ..

190 tseek Godshelp : () () (L {4
A . & L
48 H o T : : 14 {0y T
i1 Imakewapiancfaction ... () £ ) () ()
192, Imakejokes about . I I () {3 (3 (3

183, Faccept thal this has huppened and that it can't be changed |

184 1 hold off doing anything about it untif the

suation pernils {3 { ) {3 {3
185 iy to get emotional support from frisnds or relatives | {3 {3 {3 {3

186, |just give up trying to reach my goal

W7 | take additional action to try to get rig

of the problems {3 (.} {4 {2
188 iy o lose myself for & whila by drinking sluonhol or

taking drugs (4 (3 () {9
128 1 justrefuse to believe that it has happened {2 { ) {2 {3
00, et my feslings out oo o . () {2 £ {,}
23 L by o see it in a different light, to make i

sesny more positive ') {.3 (. {3

L0201 tak o someons who could do something concrete ab
the prodlem o

203, Faloep mom Man Ususl o

204, |ty to come up with 3 strategy about what o do

s
-
S
PN
™
e
-
Lo
preves
o~
2
RO

285 1iocus on desling with this problem, and if necessary

ot other tings slide g liflle . L {3 {3 { ) {4
206, 1 get syropathy and understanding from someons {2 { .} {2 {3
207 1 drink aloohol or take drugs, in order to think

about it less { 1) {2 {4 {4
W8 tEidamund aboul it {4 () {5 {4
209, bgve up the altampt fo get what bwant . (3 {2 (. {3

Y No. -
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214

218,
220
22%.

Mever

ATS Form 07
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Bome
fimoes

(fen

Alwavs

Hlook fur sumething good in what is happening ... {
| think aboul how | might best handle the problam
Popredend that d hase't really happened ...

I muke sure not to make matiers
worse Dy acting oo soon

fry hard to pravent other things From interfering with mmy
gtforts at desling with s

g0 o movies, or walch TV, {o think gbowt i less
L aocept the reality of the fact that ¥ happensd . R

! ask others who have had similar experiences what they did

{feel 3 ot of emotional distress and | find myseif
expressing those fasiings a ot

i {ake direct action o get around the prablem
Py {0 find comfort i my religlon

| force mysell o wall far the right tims to do

SHMEtHING e R NN KRS {,

Poake un of thestuation oo

P reduce the amount of time I'm pulting into
sodving the problem . Lo

{ talk o someonz sbowt how §ieel .

fuse alcohol or drugs to help me get through it {
Plearn o fva witlodl L {

I put aslde other gotivities in oider 10 concantrate on this

think hard aboul what sieps o take Lo

act e though it hase't even happenad ..

Folo what has 1o be done, one step at g time ..

——

{try fo learn something frown the mxperdence .00 0 e

{ pray more thae usugl

{ 2

.
"2
e

e
b
o

-
2
S

s, o,
Y "y
o s

N
ot

Paas
N
(o3

o~
N

{

i
\,

.

o~

=

o~~~

)]
k23

A :5}

{4
{4
L

=

—a
Yo
Noaar
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The following Hems st 2 number of common symptoms that a person might experiencs. For each llem, we arg
interested iny knowing bow much at probiem or symptom has bothered you during the past four weeks, including
faday. FRespond fo sach Ham by checking the appropriats responss,

How wich have you beso bothared by ..

WNotat A e Chiite A
ait Bt a it ik

333 Weight change {gain or loss of 10 pounds
armorein dwesks) L

234, Backopain .o BRI A {4} {3 {3 {4

235 TonshHpation .o e { {5 {3 {4l
238, DIEZIBESS s {3 { . {3 { o

237, Diarhes ... IUUIPUUIIION. s & i SO

238, Faltdngss

o~
s
N
.
™
e
-,
1%
~—n
o
2=
e

Py
S
et

2380 FaliQue oo

241, Migraine headachs o RERSIE TR

Saat
.
-t
Py
sy
Nt
P
don
PV

242, MREESE e

2

.
o~
j 33
~a
-,
w
N
s
&
e

243 Add stomach o tndigestion ... e BEERERL TR L

Y e T o T
- s - -~
A —— 3 .
e
ny
e
.
'3
Lo
ey
=
it

244, omach paln (8.0, SIMMDS) . onmn ST T

et
N
N
v
W
Py
P
St

245 Hotorcoldspells o

PR
B
e
W
Y
e
N

248 MOMIBING e e, (3
247, Hands frembling ..o OIS {4 { 2} {3 {3

248, Flushing or suddenly fealing hol all over

24%. Heart pounding of 580G oo {43 {2 {3} .
{

288 Poorappstie ... DUUTPIUIUTUIAT & € (U 3 SLIRIR R < RO

o~
-~
R

e~
> N
N S
o

R

N

e

281, Shortpsss of breath Lo ChsRES

382 Mumbness of oging oo UV o {. {4 { af
283

{ ]
Woakness oo, SR e {3 {2 {3} { s}
284, Pains inheartorchest oo { L)
{

e
.,
o
-
o
vy
e
Sy

255 Feeiinglowinensrgy ..o

-
U
—

o
N
-
2
petey

v
A
T

256, Stuffy headornose L.

357, Blurred vision () {3 { 3} { sk
258 Musciz tension o soeness S P {0 { 2} {3} {4

.
e
IS
e
(51
—
.
>
o

258, BMUSCIR Cramps L d

HY No. -
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Mot gt Alitlle Guile A
260 Benstiual Gramps oL B R TR D e {3 ] { 4 { o
261, Palpiiations (flultaring o wreguiar heartbaat) L {3 {3 { {3
620 BRESeS L {3 { ) { 4} { 4
630 MNosebleed Lo EHIEREE GRS {4 {2 {2 {4
284 Light hesdadness ..o R . {2 {2 { 4}
385 Whs {1 { 2} { s g
266, Caough - {,} { 4 {4
287 Neastinfeclon ... .. {3 { o {4} -
268, Bladderinfection ..o { { ) {3 {
288 Tooth/gum problems L {3 { 2} {2} { 5
270, Earaches o B R B B P {.) {2} { 2} { o)

271, Buwelling in hands, fest, arms, or legs ...

274, i you have been assigned 1o biofeadback treatment, what percent
of the days in the not tree monihs 4o you expect o practios
biofesdhack? . TR O DRSS RURURURUN —— ¥

273 How offactive do you balieve the bicfesdback treatment will be?

{ { o} {2 { 3}
Mot at sl A littis pAunderataly Vary
sffective affective effective affactive

d%4. i you have been assigned o medication treatment, what percant of days in ihe
next three months Jdo vou erpect to take your preseribed medicstion? ... . g
275 How affective do you belleve the presoribed medication will ba?
{4} {2} {3} {4
Mot at gl A dittlg Moderately Sary
effective effective effective affective

i No. -
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The following will be completed by medinal staff

278, Research Qoordinator

Signature: BTS Staff Mo
277, Dota fOrm rEVIBWEE e s aasssr s e e

Muonth Diay Year

i No, ~

]
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ITEM
HEADER
2

7A
7B

NAME
NEWID
FO7_DAYS

MARSTAT

EMPSTAT

occ

EDUC

CHILDREN
ADULTS

CLOSE

FORM 07 (Rev. 0, 1)
QUALITY OF LIFE FORM

TYPE AND LENGTH

4)
I(4)

(1)

I(1)

I(1)

1)

1)
1(1)

1(2)

ODUTERWN =
LI I O |

- CODES OR UNITS

Patient ID

Date Form 07 completed
Days from Randomization

Currently employed
Retired

7 = Unemployed

& = Full-time homemaker
o1 = Student

1 = Never married

2 = Presently married

2 = Living in a marriage-like relationship
@ = Divorced/separated

3 = Widowed

1

2

[}

Professional
Technical
Management
Clerical

Sales
Service

~‘:‘_7 = Other

1 = Did not complete high school
I = High school graduate or equivalent
2 = Some college or post high
school training
3 = College graduate
4 = Post graduate degree

Number of chiidren
Number of adults

None
One
Two
Three
Four
-Five
Six
Seven
Eight
Nine
Ten
More than 10

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

U I I

10
11
12




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

NAME

SUPPAVLA
SUPPAVLB
SUPPAVLC
SUPPAVLD
SUPPAVLE
SUPPAVLF
SUPPAVLG
SUPPAVLH

O =i = = e

SUPPNEED

CRIT
CRIT_NO

WDRWN
WDRWN_NO

HELP
HELP_NO

WORSE
WORSE_NO

PROB
PROB_NO

ORGREL

RELIG

RATEEM

SATISEM

RATEPHY

FORM 07 (Rev. 0, 1)

QUALITY OF LIFE FORM
(Continued)

TYPE AND LENGTH

I(1)

I(1)

I(1)
1(2)

I(1)
1(2)

I(1)
1(2)

I(1)
I(2)

I(1)
1(2)

I(1)
I(1)

I(1)

I(1)

(1)

CODES OR UNITS

None of the time
A little of the time
Some of the time
Most of the time
All of the time

GIENFARNES
[

1 = Very easy

2 = Somewhat easy

3 = Somewhat difficult
4 = Very difficult

1= Yes, 2 =No
Number of people

1= Yes, 2 =No
Number of people

1=Yes, 2= No
Number of people

1= Yes, 2= No
Number of people

1 = Yes, 2 = No
Number of people

1 = Yes, 2 = No

1 = Almost never

2 = Once or twice a year

3 = Once a month

4 = Once a week

5 = More than once a week

Excellent
Very good
Good

Fair
Poor

aRWN R
011

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Neither

Somewhat dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

AORWN R
I

Excellent
Very good
Good

Fair
Poor

GENFARNES
W1



ITEM

21

22

23

24
24A

25A
25B
25C
25D
25E
25F
25G
25H
25l

26A
268B
26C
26D
26E
26F
26G
26H
261
26J

NAME

SATISPHY

OVHLTH

SATHLTH

KNOWRAYN
KNOWRMK

ANGRY
NERV
DEPRESS
BITTER
SCARED
SAD
RESENT
WORRIED
DOWN

VIGACT
MODACT
GROCERY
CLMBSEV
CLMBONE
LIMBEND
WALK1MI
WALKSEV
WALK1BLK
LIMBATH

T iy ===

T i == = o

FORM 07 (Rev. 0, 1)

QUALITY OF LIFE FORM
(Continued)

TYPE AND LENGTH

I(1)

I(1)

I(1)

1(1)
CHAR(1)

I(1)

I(1)

CODES OR UNITS

1 = Very satisfied

2 = Somewhat satisfied

3 = Neither

4 = Somewhat dissatisfied
5 = Very dissatisfied

Excellent
Very good
Good

Fair

Poor

GENFARNES
A1

1 = Very satisfied

2 = Somewhat satisfied

3 = Neither

4 = Somewhat dissatisfied
5 = Very dissatisfied

1 = Yes, 2 = No
1 = Remark written on form

None
A little
Some
A lot

A WNPE

Yes, limited a lot
Yes, limited a little
No, not at all
Don’'t normally do

1
2
3
4



FORM 07 (Rev. 0, 1)
QUALITY OF LIFE FORM

(Continued)
ITEM NAME TYPE AND LENGTH CODES OR UNITS

27A OUTDOORS U
27B1 GRIP )
27B2 SHIFT T
27C SHOP i
27D1 UTENSIL T
27D2 APPL T
27D3 WASHVEG i
27D4 FREEZER T
27E1 WASHCLTH T
27E2 HANGCLTH )
27F1 HLDFOOD T
27F2 SWFOOD i
27G1 HLDGLASS i 1 = Yes, limited a lot
27G2 SWLIQ ) 2 = Yes, limited a little
27H1 SWIM y 1(1) 3 = No, not at all
27H2 OUTACT T 4 = Don't normally do
27H3 EQUIP T
271 BATHE )
27J1 ZIPPER T
2732 SHOELACE i
2733 GLOVES T
27K USECOMP T
27L USEPEN i
27M USETOOLS i
27N USEMACH T
270 SOCACT T
27P SEXACT T
27Q AIRCOND i
27R DEALSTR b
28 RATE_RAY 1(1) 1 = Excellent

2 = Very good

3 = Good

4 = Fair

5 = Poor
29A RAYPROBA U
29B RAYPROBB T
29C RAYPROBC y 1(1) 1 =Yes, 2 =No
29D RAYPROBD b
30A EMPROBA u
30B EMPROBB y 1(1) 1 =Yes, 2 =No
30C EMPROBC b

1 = Not at all

U 2 = Slightly

31 INTRFER1 y 1(1) 3 = Moderately
32 INTRFER2 b 4 = Quite a bit

5 = Extremely

1 = All of the time

U 2 = Most of the time

33 INTRFER3 y (1) 3 = Some of the time
34 INTRFER4 b 4 = A little of the time

5 = None of the time



39

41A
41B
41C
41D
41E
41F
41G
41H
411
413
41K
41L
41M
41N
410

42A
42B
42C
42D
42E
42F
42G
42H

43A
43B
43C
43D
43E
43F
43G
43H
431
43J
43K
43L
43M
43N

NAME

RAYNPAIN
OTHRPAIN

INTRAYPN
INTOTHPN

INTRAYWK
INTOTHWK

PEP4AWK
NERV4WK
DUMP4WK
TENSE4WK
ANGRY4WK
CALM4WK
ENRGY4WK
RES4WK
BLUE4WK
WORN4WK
IRRAWK
WORR4WK
HAPPY4WK
TIREDAWK
BITTAWK

ELGLOVE
ELSOCK
INSGLOVE
INSSOCK
THERMUND
EXSWEAT
HANDWARM
CLTHOTHR

HEATUP
HEATER
HEATPAD
MVWKSP
SWCOVER
WARMWAT
HEATVENT
WARMLIQ
ALCOHOL
RUBHAND
ARMPITS
WHIRL
PRVOTHR1
PRVOTHR2

o< o<

T

T =Gy = = =

O i = = e

o i e O R i ]

FORM 07 (Rev. 0, 1)

QUALITY OF LIFE FORM
(Continued)

TYPE AND LENGTH

I(1)

I(1)

I(1)

I(1)

I(1)

I(1)

CODES OR UNITS

1 = Never
2 = Rarely
3 = Sometimes
4 = Often

1 = Didn't have pain
2 = Mild pain

3 = Moderate pain

4 = Severe pain

= Not at all
A little bit
Moderately
Quite a bit

1
2
3
4
5 = Extremely

All of the time

Most of the time

A good bit of the time
Some of the time

A little of the time
None of the time

oOuhwWNE

1= Yes, 2 =No

1 = Yes, 2 =No



ITEM
44A
44B
44C
44D

45

46

NAME

OFTENA
OFTENB
OFTENC
OFTEND

SATISSEX

FREQSEX

CONF1
CONF2
CONF3
CONF4

SOCACT2
MEMORY
SPATIAL
MOODS
SLEEP

REACT1

REACT2

REACT3

REACT4

REACTS

REACT6

REACT7

REACTS8

REACT9

REACT10
REACT11
REACT12
REACT13
REACT14
REACT15
REACT16
REACT17
REACT18
REACT19
REACT20
REACT21
REACT22
REACT23
REACT24
REACT25
REACT26
REACT27
REACT28
REACT29
REACT30

T o

T o

T T T

S

FORM 07 (Rev. 0, 1)

QUALITY OF LIFE FORM
(Continued)

TYPE AND LENGTH

I(1)

I(1)

I(1)

I(1)

I(1)

(1)

CODES OR UNITS

1 = Never
2 = Rarely
3 = Sometimes
4 = Often

1 = Not applicable

2 = Very unsatisfactory

3 = A little unsatisfactory
4 = Somewhat satisfactory
5 = Very satisfactory

1 = Not applicable
2 = Less often

3 = Satisfied

4 = More often

1 = Not at all
2 = A little

3 = Somewhat
4 = Very

1 = Never

2 = Rarely

3 = Sometimes
4 = Often

5 = Always

1 = Never

2 = Sometimes
3 = Often

4 = Always



FORM 07 (Rev. 0, 1)
QUALITY OF LIFE FORM

(Continued)
ITEM NAME TYPE AND LENGTH CODES OR UNITS
86 REACT31 U
87 REACT32 )
88 REACT33 T
89 REACT34 i
90 REACT35 T
91 REACT36 T
92 REACT37 i
93 REACT38 T
94 REACT39 T
95 REACT40 )
96 REACT41 T
97 REACT42 i
98 REACT43 T
99 REACT44 T 1 = Never
100 REACT45 i 2 = Sometimes
101 REACT46 y I(1) 3 = Often
102 REACT47 T 4 = Always
103 REACT48 )
104 REACT49 T
105 REACT50 i
106 REACT51 T
107 REACT52 T
108 REACT53 i
109 REACT54 T
110 REACT55 T
111 REACT56 T
112 REACT57 T
113 REACT58 i
114 REACT59 T
115 REACT60 b
116 FEEL1 a
117 FEEL2 T
118 FEEL3 )
119 FEEL4 T
120 FEEL5 i 1 = Never
121 FEEL6 T 2 = Almost never
122 FEEL7 y 1(1) 3 = Sometimes
123 FEELS8 T 4 = Fairly often
124 FEEL9 i 5 = Very often
125 FEEL10 T
126 FEEL11 )
127 FEEL12 T
128 FEEL13 i
129 FEEL14 b
130 YOU1l U
131 YOU2 T
132 YOU3 T
133 YOu4 )
134 YOU5 T
135 YOU6 i
136 YOU7 i 1 = Strongly disagree
137 YOus T 2 = Disagree
138 YOU9 y (1) 3 = Neutral
139 YOU10 T 4 = Agree
140 YOU1l1l T 5 = Strongly agree
141 YOU12 T
142 YOU13 T
143 YOouU1l4 i
144 YOU15 T
145 YOU16 T
146 YOU17 b



ITEM

147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171

172A
172B
172C

173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204

NAME

YOU18
YOU19
YOU20
You21
YOu22
YOU23
YOou24
YOU25
YOU26
YOu27
YOu28
YOU29
YOU30
YOU31
YOU32
YOUS33
YOU34
YOU35
YOU36
YOU37
YOU38
YOU39
YOou40
YOu41
YOou42

LOFA
LOFB
LOFC

USUAL1

USUAL2

USUAL3

USUAL4

USUALS

USUALG

USUAL7

USUALS

USUAL9

USUAL10
USUAL11
USUAL12
USUAL13
USUAL14
USUAL15
USUAL16
USUAL17
USUAL18
USUAL19
USUAL20
USUAL21
USUAL22
USUAL23
USUAL24
USUAL25
USUAL26
USUAL27
USUAL28
USUAL29
USUAL30
USUAL31
USUAL32

ko i

T

c:

b o i e I

FORM 07 (Rev. 0, 1)
QUALITY OF LIFE FORM

(Continued)
TYPE AND LENGTH CODES OR UNITS
1 = Strongly disagree
2 = Disagree
(1) 3 = Neutral
4 = Agree
5 = Strongly agree
1(2) 1-10
1 = Never
2 = Sometimes
1(1) 3 = Often
4 = Always



ITEM

205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232

233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264

NAME

USUAL33
USUAL34
USUAL35
USUAL36
USUAL37
USUAL38
USUAL39
USUALA40
USUAL41
USUAL42
USUAL43
USUAL44
USUALA45
USUAL46
USUAL47
USUALA48
USUAL49
USUALS50
USUAL51
USUAL52
USUALS53
USUAL54
USUALS55
USUAL56
USUAL57
USUALSS8
USUAL59
USUALGO

WEIGHT
BACKPAIN
CONST
DIZzY
DIARRHEA
FAINT
FATIGUE
HEAD
MIGRANE
NAUSEA
INDIGEST
CRAMPS
SPELLS
VOMIT
TREMBLE
FLUSHED
RACEHT
APPETITE
BREATH
NUMB
WEAK
CHSTPAIN
LOWENER
STUFFY
VISION
MUSCSORE
MUSCCRMP
MENSTRAL
PALP
BRUISES
NOSEBLD
LGHTHEAD

FORM 07 (Rev. 0, 1)

QUALITY OF LIFE FORM
(Continued)

TYPE AND LENGTH

I(1)

c: o i i i AL SN

y (1)

CODES OR UNITS

Never
Sometimes
Often

1 = Not at all
2 = A little bit
3 = Quite a bit
4 = Alot



ITEM

265
266
267
268
269
270
271

272 (Rev.

272 (Rev.

273 (Rev.

273 (Rev.

274 (Rev.

274 (Rev.

275 (Rev.

0)

1)

0)

1)

0)

1)

0)

NAME

WHEEZE
COUGH
YSTINF
BLDINF
TEETH
EARACHE
SWELL

T T

EXPECT1

PREFER

EXPECT2

BIO_SENS

EXPECT3

DRUG_SEN

EXPECT4

FORM 07 (Rev. 0, 1)

QUALITY OF LIFE FORM
(Continued)

TYPE AND LENGTH

I(1)

I(3)
I(1)

I(1)

I(1)

I(3)
I(1)

I(1)

10

CODES OR UNITS

1 = Not at all
2 = A little bit
3 = Quite a bit
4 = A lot
0-100%

1 = Strongly prefer biofeedback

2 = Moderately prefer biofeedback
3 = Have no preference

4 = Moderately prefer drug

5 = Strongly prefer drug

= Not at all
A little
Moderately

1
2
3
4 = Very

1 = No, not at all

2 = Yes, a little

3 = Yes, moderately
4 = Yes, quite a lot
5 = Yes, very much

0 -100%

1 = No, not at all

2 = Yes, a little

3 = Yes, moderately
4 = Yes, quite a lot
5 = Yes, very much



Data Set Name:

Member Type:
Engine:
Created:

Last Modified:

Protection:
Data Set Type:
Label:

DATA
V612

11:06 Thursday, April 27, 2000
11:06 Thursday, April 27, 2000

# Variable Type Len

6
83
134
37
107
351
61
136
335
73
378
117
40
369
111
352
363
108

355
50
49

125
146
147
148
149
336
367
345

ADULTS
AIRCOND
ALCOHOL
ANGRY
ANGRY4WK
APPETITE
APPL
ARMPITS
BACKPAIN
BATHE
BIO_SENS
BITT4WK
BITTER
BLDINF
BLUE4WK
BREATH
BRUISES
CALM4WK
CHILDREN
CHSTPAIN
CLMBONE
CLMBSEV

CLOSE
CLTHOTHR
CONF1
CONF2
CONF3
CONF4
CONST
COUGH
CRAMPS

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num

4
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RTS.FORMO7

Data Set Page Size:

RTS formO7 13:16 Friday, April 28, 2000 1

CONTENTS PROCEDURE

Observations: 313
Variables: 380
Indexes: 0

Observation Length: 1533
Deleted Observations: O
Compressed: NO
Sorted: NO

15360

Number of Data Set Pages: 35
File Format:

First Data Page:
Max Obs per Page:
Obs in First Data Page: 8

607
4
10

Pos Format Informat Label

FEEfEEffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffrffffrfffffrrererfffrfrreerfffrerreeeeees

20
325
529
141
421

1397
237
537

1333
285

1509
461
153

1469
437

1401

1445
425

16

1413
193
189

24
493
577
581
585
589

1337
1461
1373

2.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
2.
1.
1.
1.

2.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.

BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.

f0797b No. of adults in household
07927q Air-conditioned rooms
079431 Drink alcohol

f07925a Felt angry

f07941le Felt angry

079250 Poor appetite

f07927d2 Using kitchen appliances
07943k Put hands in armpits
079234 Back pain

079271 Bathing

079273(rl) Biofeedback makes sense
079410 Felt bitter

f07925d Felt bitter

079268 Bladder infection

079411 Felt down-hearted and blue
079251 Shortness of breath
079262 Bruises

f07941f Felt calm and peaceful
f07g7a No. of children in household
079254 Pains in heart or chest
f07926e Climb one flight of stairs
f07926d Climbing sev. flights of
stairs

0798 No. of close friends/relatives
f07942h Used other means

07947 Treatment with biofeedback
07948 Treatment with nifedipine
07949 Can do biofeedback

07950 Can do nifedipine

079235 Constipation

079266 Cough

079244 Stomach pain (e.g. cramps)
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# Variable Type Len Pos Format Informat Label

FEEfEEff i fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffrfffffrreerfffrfrreerfffrerreeefees

17 CRIT Num 4 64 1. BEST22. f07gl11 Others criticize
18 CRIT_NO Num 4 68 2. BEST22. f07glla How many criticize
84 DEALSTR Num 4 329 1. BEST22. f07927r Dealing with stress
39 DEPRESS Num 4 149 1. BEST22. f07g25c Felt depressed
338 DIARRHEA Num 4 1345 1. BEST22. f079237 Diarrhea
337 DIzzY Num 4 1341 1. BEST22. f07¢g236 Dizziness
45 DOWN Num 4 173 1. BEST22. f07g25i1 Felt down
379 DRUG_SEN Num 8 1517 1. BEST22. f079274(rl) Drug makes sense
105 DUMP4WK  Num 4 413 1. BEST22. f07g41c Down in the dumps
371 EARACHE Num 4 1477 1. BEST22. f07¢9270 Earaches
4 EDUC Num 4 12 1. BEST22. 0796 Educational level
118 ELGLOVE Num 4 465 1. BEST22. f07g42a Used electric gloves
119 ELSOCK Num 4 469 1. BEST22. f07942b Used electric socks
90 EMPROBA Num 4 353 1. BEST22. f07g30a Cut down time at work
91 EMPROBB Num 4 357 1. BEST22. f079g30b Accomplished less
92 EMPROBC Num 4 361 1. BEST22. f07930c Not as careful as usual
2 EMPSTAT Num 4 4 1. BEST22. 0794 Current employment status
109 ENRGY4WK Num 4 429 1. BEST22. f07941g Had a lot of energy
72 EQUIP Num 4 281 1. BEST22. $07927h3 Handling sports equipment
373 EXPECT1 Num 4 1485 3. BEST22. ¥079g272(r0) % days practicing biofdbk
374 EXPECT2 Num 4 1489 1. BEST22. f079273(r0) Effectiveness of
biofeedback
375 EXPECT3 Num 4 1493 3. BEST22. ¥079274(r0) % days taking medication
376 EXPECT4 Num 4 1497 1. BEST22. f079275(r0) Effectiveness of
medication
123 EXSWEAT Num 4 485 1. BEST22. f07942f Used extra sweaters
339 FAINT Num 4 1349 1. BEST22. f07¢g238 Faintness
340 FATIGUE Num 4 1353 1. BEST22. f07¢g239 Fatigue
215 FEEL1 Num 4 853 1. BEST22. 079116 Upset at unexpected
216 FEEL2 Num 4 857 1. BEST22. 079117 Unable to control life
217 FEEL3 Num 4 861 1. BEST22. 079118 Felt nervous and stressed
218 FEEL4 Num 4 865 1. BEST22. 079119 Successful with problems
219 FEEL5 Num 4 869 1. BEST22. 079120 Coping with changes
220 FEEL6 Num 4 873 1. BEST22. 079121 Felt confident to handle
prob.
221 FEEL7 Num 4 877 1. BEST22. 079122 Things going your way
222 FEELS8 Num 4 881 1. BEST22. f07g123 Could not cope with all
things
223 FEEL9 Num 4 885 1. BEST22. 079124 Able to control irritations
224 FEEL10 Num 4 889 1. BEST22. 079125 Felt on top of things
225 FEEL11 Num 4 893 1. BEST22. 079126 Anger at uncontrolled things
226 FEEL12  Num 4 897 1. BEST22. f07g127 Think about things to
accomplish
227 FEEL13  Num 4 901 1. BEST22. f07g128 Control time
228 FEEL14 Num 4 905 1. BEST22. 079129 Difficulties piling too high
349 FLUSHED Num 4 1389 1. BEST22. f07g248 Flushing
63 FREEZER Num 4 245 1. BEST22. ¥079g27d4 Removing food from freezer
145 FREQSEX Num 4 573 1. BEST22. f07946 Satisfied with frequency of
sex
76 GLOVES  Num 4 297 1. BEST22. f07¢g2733 Putting on gloves
57 GRIP Num 4 221 1. BEST22. f07g27bl Gripping steering wheel
48 GROCERY  Num 4 185 1. BEST22. f07g26c Carrying/lifting groceries
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# Variable Type Len Pos Format Informat Label

FEEfEEff i fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffrfffffrreerfffrfrreerfffrerreeefees

124 HANDWARM Num 4 489 1. BEST22. ¥07942g Used chemical hand warmers
65 HANGCLTH Num 4 253 1. BEST22. f07g27e2 Folding or hanging clothes
115 HAPPY4WK Num 4 453 1. BEST22. f07941m Been a happy person
341 HEAD Num 4 1357 1. BEST22. f07¢9240 Headache
127 HEATER Num 4 501 1. BEST22. f07943b Use a space heater
128 HEATPAD Num 4 505 1. BEST22. f07943c Use a heating pad
126 HEATUP  Num 4 497 1. BEST22. f07g43a Turn up the heat
132 HEATVENT Num 4 521 1. BEST22. f07943g Put hands over heating vent
21 HELP Num 4 80 1. BEST22. 07913 Less help than expected
22 HELP_NO Num 4 84 2. BEST22. f07gl13a How many give less help
66 HLDFOOD Num 4 257 1. BEST22. ¥07g27f1 Holding cold/frozen food
68 HLDGLASS Num 4 265 1. BEST22. ¥07927gl Holding a cold glass
344 INDIGEST Num 4 1369 1. BEST22. 079243 Acid stomach or indigestion
120 INSGLOVE Num 4 473 1. BEST22. f07942c Used insulated gloves
121 INSSOCK Num 4 477 1. BEST22. f07g42d Used insulated socks
100 INTOTHPN Num 4 393 1. BEST22. 07938 Intensity of other pain
102 INTOTHWK Num 4 401 1. BEST22. 07940 Other pain interfered
99 INTRAYPN Num 4 389 1. BEST22. 07937 Intensity of pain from
Raynauds
101 INTRAYWK Num 4 397 1. BEST22. 07939 Raynauds pain interfered
93 INTRFER1 Num 4 365 1. BEST22. f079g31 Health interfered
94 INTRFER2 Num 4 369 1. BEST22. 07932 Emotional problems interfered
95 INTRFER3 Num 4 373 1. BEST22. 07933 Physical health interfered
96 INTRFER4 Num 4 377 1. BEST22. 07934 Emotional problems interfered
113 IRR4WK  Num 4 445 1. BEST22. f07g41k Felt irritable
35 KNOWRAYN Num 4 136 1. BEST22. 07924 Prior knowledge of Raynauds
36 KNOWRMK Char 1 140 f07924a How long ago
365 LGHTHEAD Num 4 1453 1. BEST22. f079264 Light headedness
55 LIMBATH Num 4 213 1. BEST22. f07g26j Bathing and dressing
51 LIMBEND Num 4 197 1. BEST22. f07g26f Bending, kneeling, stooping
271 LOFA Num 4 1077 2. BEST22. f07gl72a Ladder at present time
272 LOFB Num 4 1081 2. BEST22. f07gl172b Ladder one year ago
273 LOFC Num 4 1085 2. BEST22. f07gl72c Ladder one year from now
356 LOWENER Num 4 1417 1. BEST22. 079255 Feeling low in energy
1 MARSTAT Num 4 0 1. BEST22. 0793 Current marital status
151 MEMORY Num 4 597 1. BEST22. 07952 Memory and Concentration
361 MENSTRAL Num 4 1437 1. BEST22. 079260 Menstrual cramps
342 MIGRANE Num 4 1361 1. BEST22. 079241 Migraine headache
47 MODACT Num 4 181 1. BEST22. f07926b Moderate activities
153 MOODS Num 4 605 1. BEST22. f07954 Moods and emotions
360 MUSCCRMP Num 4 1433 1. BEST22. f079259 Muscle cramps
359 MUSCSORE Num 4 1429 1. BEST22. 079258 Muscle tension or soreness
129 MVWKSP Num 4 509 1. BEST22. f07943d Move work space
343 NAUSEA  Num 4 1365 1. BEST22. 079242 Nausea
38 NERV Num 4 145 1. BEST22. f07g25b Felt nervous
104 NERVAWK Num 4 409 1. BEST22. f07g41b Been nervous
380 NEWID Num 8 1525 4. Patient ID
364 NOSEBLD Num 4 1449 1. BEST22. f07g263 Nosebleed
353 NUMB Num 4 1405 1. BEST22. 079252 Numbness or tingling
3 0CC Num 4 8 2. BEST22. ¥0795 Occupation
140 OFTENA  Num 4 553 1. BEST22. f07g44a Feel rested from sleep
141 OFTENB Num 4 557 1. BEST22. f07944b Difficultly falling asleep
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FEEfEEff i fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffrfffffrreerfffrfrreerfffrerreeefees

142 OFTENC Num 4 561 1. BEST22. f07944c Awaken earlier than usual
143 OFTEND  Num 4 565 1. BEST22. f07g44d Difficultly staying awake
27 ORGREL Num 4 104 1. BEST22. f07g16 Belong to organized religion
98 OTHRPAIN Num 4 385 1. BEST22. f079g36 Other pain
71 OUTACT Num 4 277 1. BEST22. f07g27h2 Outdoor act. in cold weather
56 OUTDOORS Num 4 217 1. BEST22. f07g27a Outdoors in cold weather
33 OVHLTH  Num 4 128 1. BEST22. f07g22 Overall health
362 PALP Num 4 1441 1. BEST22. f07¢g261 Palpitations
103 PEP4WK  Num 4 405 1. BEST22. f07g4l1a Felt full of pep
377 PREFER Num 8 1501 1. BEST22. ¥079272(rl) Treatment preference
25 PROB Num 4 96 1. BEST22. 07915 Others make problems
26 PROB_NO Num 4 100 2. BEST22. f07gl5a How many make problems
138 PRVOTHR1 Num 4 545 1. BEST22. f07g43m Other action
139 PRVOTHR2 Num 4 549 1. BEST22. f07g43n Other action
350 RACEHT Num 4 1393 1. BEST22. 079249 Heart pounding or racing
29 RATEEM Num 4 112 1. BEST22. 07918 Rate mental/emotional health
31 RATEPHY Num 4 120 1. BEST22. f07920 Rate physical health
85 RATE_RAY Num 4 333 1. BEST22. 07928 Rate Raynauds condition
97 RAYNPAIN Num 4 381 1. BEST22. f079g35 Pain from Raynauds
86 RAYPROBA Num 4 337 1. BEST22. f07g29a Cut down time at work
87 RAYPROBB Num 4 341 1. BEST22. f07929b Accomplished less
88 RAYPROBC Num 4 345 1. BEST22. f07g29c Limited in kind of work
89 RAYPROBD Num 4 349 1. BEST22. ¥07929d Difficultly performing work
155 REACT1 Num 4 613 1. BEST22. f07956 Grow as a person
156 REACT2  Num 4 617 1. BEST22. f07g57 Turn to work
157 REACT3 Num 4 621 1. BEST22. 07958 Get upset and let emotions out
158 REACT4  Num 4 625 1. BEST22. f07959 Try to get advice
159 REACT5 Num 4 629 1. BEST22. 07960 Try to do something about it
160 REACT6 Num 4 633 1. BEST22. f07961 Say "This isn"t happening"
161 REACT7  Num 4 637 1. BEST22. f07g62 Put trust in God
162 REACTS8 Num 4 641 1. BEST22. 07963 Laugh about condition
163 REACT9  Num 4 645 1. BEST22. f07g64 Stop trying to deal with it
164 REACT10 Num 4 649 1. BEST22. f07965 Keep from acting too quickly
165 REACT11 Num 4 653 1. BEST22. 07966 Discuss feelings with someone
166 REACT12 Num 4 657 1. BEST22. 07967 Use alcohol and drugs
167 REACT13 Num 4 661 1. BEST22. 07968 Get used to the idea
168 REACT14 Num 4 665 1. BEST22. f07g69 Talk to others to learn more
169 REACT15 Num 4 669 1. BEST22. f07g70 Keep from getting distracted
170 REACT16 Num 4 673 1. BEST22. f07g71 Daydream about other things
171 REACT17 Num 4 677 1. BEST22. f07q72 Get upset
172 REACT18 Num 4 681 1. BEST22. f07gq73 Seek God"s help
173 REACT19 Num 4 685 1. BEST22. f07g74 Make a plan of action
174 REACT20 Num 4 689 1. BEST22. f07g75 Make jokes about condition
175 REACT21 Num 4 693 1. BEST22. f07q76 Accept it
176 REACT22 Num 4 697 1. BEST22. f07q77 Hold off until situation
permits
177 REACT23 Num 4 701 1. BEST22. 07978 Try to get emotional support
178 REACT24 Num 4 705 1. BEST22. f07g79 Give up trying to cope
179 REACT25 Num 4 709 1. BEST22. 07980 Action to minimize problems
180 REACT26 Num 4 713 1. BEST22. 07981 Lose self in drugs/alcohol
181 REACT27 Num 4 717 1. BEST22. f07982 Refuse to believe
182 REACT28 Num 4 721 1. BEST22. 07983 Try to let out feelings
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183 REACT29 Num 4 725 1. BEST22. 07984 Try to make it more positive

184 REACT30 Num 4 729 1. BEST22. 07985 Talk to one who can do
something

185 REACT31 Num 4 733 1. BEST22. 07986 Sleep more than usual

186 REACT32 Num 4 737 1. BEST22. 07987 Try to come up with strategy

187 REACT33 Num 4 741 1. BEST22. 07988 Focus on condition

188 REACT34 Num 4 745 1. BEST22. 07989 Sympathy from someone

189 REACT35 Num 4 749 1. BEST22. 07990 Drink or take drugs

190 REACT36 Num 4 753 1. BEST22. f07¢g91 Kid around

191 REACT37 Num 4 757 1. BEST22. 07992 Give up attempt to overcome

192 REACT38 Num 4 761 1. BEST22. 07993 Look for something good

193 REACT39 Num 4 765 1. BEST22. 07994 Think about how to best handle

194 REACT40 Num 4 769 1. BEST22. f07995 Pretend it hasn"t happened

195 REACT41 Num 4 773 1. BEST22. 07996 Don"t act too soon

196 REACT42 Num 4 777 1. BEST22. 07997 Prevent interference

197 REACT43 Num 4 781 1. BEST22. 07998 Go to movies or watch TV

198 REACT44 Num 4 785 1. BEST22. f07g99 Accept the reality

199 REACT45 Num 4 789 1. BEST22. f07g100 Ask others what they did

200 REACT46 Num 4 793 1. BEST22. 079101 Feel and express distress

201 REACT47 Num 4 797 1. BEST22. f07g102 Take direct action

202 REACT48 Num 4 801 1. BEST22. 079103 Find comfort in religion

203 REACT49 Num 4 805 1. BEST22. f07g104 Wait until the right time

204 REACT50 Num 4 809 1. BEST22. f07g105 Make fun of condition

205 REACT51 Num 4 813 1. BEST22. f07g106 Reduce time

206 REACT52 Num 4 817 1. BEST22. 079107 Talk to someone about
feelings

207 REACT53 Num 4 821 1. BEST22. 079108 Use alcohol or drugs

208 REACT54 Num 4 825 1. BEST22. f07g109 Learn to live with

209 REACT55 Num 4 829 1. BEST22. f07g110 Put aside other things

210 REACT56 Num 4 833 1. BEST22. f07g111 Think hard about steps

211 REACT57 Num 4 837 1. BEST22. f07g112 Act as if it doesn"t exist

212 REACT58 Num 4 841 1. BEST22. 079113 Do it one step at a time

213 REACT59 Num 4 845 1. BEST22. 079114 Try to learn something

214 REACT60 Num 4 849 1. BEST22. 079115 Pray more than usual

28 RELIG Num 4 108 1. BEST22. 07917 Attendence at religious
services

110 RES4WK  Num 4 433 1. BEST22. f07g41h Felt resentful

43 RESENT  Num 4 165 1. BEST22. f07g25g Felt resentful

135 RUBHAND Num 4 533 1. BEST22. f07943j Rub hands together

42 SAD Num 4 161 1. BEST22. f07¢25f Felt sad

34 SATHLTH Num 4 132 1. BEST22. ¥07923 Satisfied with overall health

30 SATISEM Num 4 116 1. BEST22. f07g19 Satisfied with mental health

32 SATISPHY Num 4 124 1. BEST22. 07921 Satistied with physical health

144 SATISSEX Num 4 569 1. BEST22. 07945 Current sexual relations

41 SCARED  Num 4 157 1. BEST22. f07g25e Felt scared

82 SEXACT  Num 4 321 1. BEST22. f07927p Sexual activity

58 SHIFT Num 4 225 1. BEST22. f07¢g27b2 Shifting car

75 SHOELACE Num 4 293 1. BEST22. f07927j2 Tying shoelaces

59 SHOP Num 4 229 1. BEST22. f07g27c Shopping for frozen food

154 SLEEP Num 4 609 1. BEST22. 07955 Sleep patterns

81 SOCACT Num 4 317 1. BEST22. f079270 Social activities

150 SOCACT2 Num 4 593 1. BEST22. f07g51 Social Activities



# Variable Type Len

152
346
357
8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
130
372

67
70
69
370
106
122
116
348
77
80
78
79
274
275
276

277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295

296

SPATIAL
SPELLS
STUFFY
SUPPAVLA
SUPPAVLB
SUPPAVLC
SUPPAVLD
SUPPAVLE
SUPPAVLF
SUPPAVLG
SUPPAVLH
SUPPNEED
SWCOVER
SWELL

SWFOOD
SWIM
SWLIQ
TEETH
TENSE4WK
THERMUND
TIREDAWK
TREMBLE
USECOMP
USEMACH
USEPEN
USETOOLS
USUAL1
USUAL2
USUAL3

USUAL4
USUALS
USUAL6
USUAL7
USUALS8
USUAL9
USUAL10
USUAL11
USUAL12
USUAL13
USUAL14
USUAL15
USUAL16
USUAL17
USUAL18
USUAL19
USUAL20
USUAL21
USUAL22

USUAL23

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num

Num

4

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
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Pos Format Informat Label
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601
1377
1421

28
32
36
40
44
48
52
56
60

513

1481

261
273
269
1473
417
481
457
1385
301
313
305
309
1089
1093
1097

1101
1105
1109
1113
1117
1121
1125
1129
1133
1137
1141
1145
1149
1153
1157
1161
1165
1169
1173

1177

1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

1.

BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.

BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.

BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.

BEST22.

07953
079245
079256
f0799a
f07q99b
f0799c
f0799d
f0799e
f07q9f
07999
f0799h
f07910
f07943e
079271
hands, f
f07927F
f07927h
079279
079269
f07q941d
f07942e
f07941n
079247
07927k
f07927n
079271
f07927m
079173
079174
079175
out
079176
079177
f07q178
079179
079180
f07q181
£07q182
079183
079184
079185
079186
079187
£07q188
079189
079190
f07q191
079192
079193
079194
permits
079195

:16 Friday, April 28, 2000

Spatial Orientation

Hot or cold spells

Stuffy head or nose
Someone to listen

Someone who shows love
Someone to give information
Someone to give good advice
Someone whose advice you want
Someone to help with chores
Someone to share worries
Someone to have fun with
How easy to ask for support
Get a steering wheel cover
Swelling in
eet,arms, legs

2 Swallowing cold/frozen food
1 Swimming in cool water

2 Swallowing cold liquids
Tooth/gum problems

Felt tense

Used thermal underwear
Felt tired

Hands trembling

Using typwriter/computer
Using machinery

Using pen/pencil

Using tools

Grow as a person

Turn to work

Get upset and let emotions

Try to get advice

Try to do something about it
Say "This isn"t real”

Put trust in God

Laugh about condition

Stop trying to deal with it
Keep from acting too quickly
Discuss feelings with someon
Use alcohol and drugs

Get used to the idea

Talk to others to learn more
Keep from getting distracted
Daydream about other things
Get upset

Seek God"s help

Make a plan of action

Make jokes about condition
Accept it

Hold off until situation

Try to get emotional support

6

e



# Variable Type Len

297
298
299
300
301
302
303

304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312

313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325

326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
60
46
358
347
54
52
53
133
131
64
62

USUAL24
USUAL25
USUAL26
USUAL27
USUAL28
USUAL29
USUAL30

USUAL31
USUAL32
USUAL33
USUAL34
USUAL35
USUAL36
USUAL37
USUAL38
USUAL39

USUAL40
USUAL41
USUAL42
USUAL43
USUAL44
USUAL45
USUAL46
USUAL47
USUAL48
USUAL49
USUALS50
USUAL51
USUALS52

USUALS53
USUAL54
USUALS55
USUAL56
USUALS57
USUALS58
USUAL59
USUALG60
UTENSIL
VIGACT
VISION
VOMIT
WALK1BLK
WALK1IMI
WALKSEV
WARMLIQ
WARMWAT
WASHCLTH
WASHVEG

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num

4

4
4
4
4
4
4
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1181
1185
1189
1193
1197
1201
1205

1209
1213
1217
1221
1225
1229
1233
1237
1241

1245
1249
1253
1257
1261
1265
1269
1273
1277
1281
1285
1289
1293

1297
1301
1305
1309
1313
1317
1321
1325
233
177
1425
1381
209
201
205
525
517
249
241

1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.

BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.

BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.

BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.

079196
f07q197
f07q198
£07q199
£07g200
£07g201
07202

13:

16 Friday, April 28, 2000

Give up trying reach goal

Action to get rid of problem

Lose self in drugs/alcohol
Refuse to believe
Try to let out feelings

Try to make it more positive

Talk to one who can do

something

£07q203
079204
079205
079206
£07q207
£07q208
079209
079210
f07qg211
handle

f07q212
079213
079214
079215
079216
£07q217
079218
079219
079220
f07qg221
f07q222
f07q223
079224

feelings

07225
07226
f07q227
07228
£07g229
£07g230
07231
07232

Sleep more than usual

Try to come up with strategy

Focus on problem
Sympathy from someone
Drink or take drugs

Kid around

Give up attempt

Look for something good
Think about how to best

Pretend it hasn"t happened
Don"t act too soon
Prevent interference

Go to movies or watch TV
Accept the reality

Ask others what they did
Feel and express distress
Take direct action

Find comfort in religion
Wait until the right time
Make fun of situation
Reduce time

Talk to someone about

Use alcohol or drugs
Learn to live with

Put aside other things
Think hard about steps

Act as if it hasn"t happened

Do it one step at a time
Try to learn something
Pray more than usual

f07927d1 Using utensils

f07g26a
079257
079246
f07926i
079269
f07g26h
f07943h
f07943f

Vigorous activities
Blurred vision

Vomiting

Walking one block

Walking more than 1 mile
Walking several blocks
Drink warm liquid

Put hands under warm water

f07927el Using washer or dryer
f07927d3 Washing vegtables in cold

water

7
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19 WDRWN Num 4 72 1. BEST22. 07912 Others have withdrawn
20 WDRWN_NO Num 4 76 2. BEST22. f07gl2a How many have withdrawn
354 WEAK Num 4 1409 1. BEST22. f07¢g253 Weakness
334 WEIGHT  Num 4 1329 1. BEST22. f07g233 Weight change
366 WHEEZE  Num 4 1457 1. BEST22. f07¢g265 Wheezing
137 WHIRL Num 4 541 1. BEST22. 079431 Whirl arms around
112 WORN4WK  Num 4 441 1. BEST22. f07g41j Felt worn out
114 WORR4WK Num 4 449 1. BEST22. f07g411 Felt worried
44 WORRIED Num 4 169 1. BEST22. f07g25h Felt worried
23 WORSE Num 4 88 1. BEST22. ¥07g14 Others make things worse
24 WORSE_NO Num 4 92 2. BEST22. f07gl4a How many make things worse
229 Youl Num 4 909 1. BEST22. f07g130 Feel lonely
230 You2 Num 4 913 1. BEST22. 079131 Try to figure self out
231 YOUu3 Num 4 917 1. BEST22. 079132 Usually expect the best
232 YOu4d Num 4 921 1. BEST22. 079133 Quick to sense hunger
233 YOU5 Num 4 925 1. BEST22. f07g134 Often feel fed up
234 YOU6 Num 4 929 1. BEST22. 079135 Gotten important things in
life
235 You7 Num 4 933 1. BEST22. f07g136 Think about self a lot
236 YOu8 Num 4 937 1. BEST22. 079137 If it can go wrong it will
237 YOU9 Num 4 941 1. BEST22. f07g138 Irritable
238 YoU10 Num 4 945 1. BEST22. 079139 Positive attitude about self
239 You1ll Num 4 949 1. BEST22. 079140 Pay attention to inner
feelings
240 YOU12 Num 4 953 1. BEST22. 079141 Aware of changes in body
temp.
241 YOU13 Num 4 957 1. BEST22. 079142 Always look on bright side
242 YOU14 Num 4 961 1. BEST22. 079143 Feel miserable for no reason
243 YOU15 Num 4 965 1. BEST22. 079144 Often daydream about self
244 YOU16 Num 4 969 1. BEST22. f07g145 Person of worth
245 YOU17 Num 4 973 1. BEST22. 079146 Would change almost nothing
246 YOU18 Num 4 977 1. BEST22. 079147 Mood goes up and down
247 YOU19 Num 4 981 1. BEST22. f07g148 Optimistic about future
248 YOU20 Num 4 985 1. BEST22. 079149 Never look at self hard
249 YOU21 Num 4 989 1. BEST22. 079150 Can feel heart beating
250 You22 Num 4 993 1. BEST22. f07g151 Troubled by guilt
251 You23 Num 4 997 1. BEST22. f07g152 Satisfied with life
252 YoU24 Num 4 1001 1. BEST22. f07g153 Don"t expect things
253 YOU25 Num 4 1005 1. BEST22. 079154 Think about reasons
254 YOU26 Num 4 1009 1. BEST22. 079155 Nervous person
255 YoU27 Num 4 1013 1. BEST22. 079156 Nothing to be proud of
256 YOU28 Num 4 1017 1. BEST22. 079157 Things never work out
257 YOU29 Num 4 1021 1. BEST22. f07g158 Step back and examine self
258 YOU30 Num 4 1025 1. BEST22. f07g159 High-strung
259 YOU31 Num 4 1029 1. BEST22. 079160 Knows when mouth/throat is
dry
260 YOU32 Num 4 1033 1. BEST22. 079161 Clouds have silver lining
261 YOU33 Num 4 1037 1. BEST22. 079162 Life conditions are excellent
262 YOU34 Num 4 1041 1. BEST22. 079163 Quickly notice change in mood
263 YOU35 Num 4 1045 1. BEST22. f07g164 Life is very dull
264 YOU36 Num 4 1049 1. BEST22. 079165 Don"t count on good things
265 YOU37 Num 4 1053 1. BEST22. f07g166 No good at all



# Variable Type Len

266 YOU38
267 YOU39
268 YOU40
269 YOu41i
270 YOU42
368 YSTINF
74 ZIPPER

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
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1057
1061
1065
1069
1073
1465

289

1.

PR R R RPR
A

BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.
BEST22.

079167 Knows why own mind works
079168 Life is close to ideal
079169 Easily hurt

079170 Sensitive to bodily tensions
079171 More good than bad to happen
079267 Yeast infection

f07927j1 Fastening zippers/buttons



The SAS System

The MEANS Procedure

16:37 Wednesday, April 30, 2003

Variable Label N Mean Std Dev Minimum Maximum
MARSTAT f07q3 Current marital status 313 2.0031949 0.6018050 1.0000000 3.0000000
EMPSTAT 0794 Current employment status 313 1.1725240 0.3784402 1.0000000 2.0000000
occ 0795 Occupation 313 3.3801917 2.1570971 1.0000000 7 .0000000
EDUC T07q6 Educational level 313 2.6038339 0.9949800 1.0000000 4.0000000
CHILDREN f07q7a No. of children in household 312 0.4487179 0.7547907 0 2.0000000
ADULTS f07q7b No. of adults in household 312 1.8974359 0.6230254 1.0000000 3.0000000
CLOSE 0798 No. of close friends/relatives 313 8.3961661 3.1033870 2.0000000 12.0000000
SUPPAVLA  f07q9a Someone to listen 313 4.,3993610 0.6912453 1.0000000 5.0000000
SUPPAVLB  f07q9b Someone who shows love 313 4.,3386581 0.9130504 1.0000000 5.0000000
SUPPAVLC  f07q9c Someone to give information 313 - 4.1214058 0.8231167 1.0000000 5.0000000
SUPPAVLD  T07q9d Someone to give good advice 313 4.1150160 0.8840819 1.0000000 ~ 5.0000000
SUPPAVLE  f07q9e Someone whose advice you want 313 3.9968051 0.9075834 1.0000000 5.0000000
SUPPAVLF  f07q9f Someone to help with chores 312 3.2692308 1.3266797 1.0000000 5.0000000
SUPPAVLG f07q9g Someone to share worries 313 4.0447284 1.0702471 1.0000000 5.0000000
SUPPAVLH  f07q9h Someone to have fun with 313 4.1341853 0.8922103 1.0000000 5.0000000
SUPPNEED T07q10 How easy to ask for support 313 2.0223642 0.8638826 1.0000000 4.0000000
‘CRIT f07q11 Others criticize 312 1.5160256 0.5005459 1.0000000 2.0000000
CRIT_NO f07q11a How many criticize 146 2.4178082 2.1869735 1.0000000 15.0000000
WDRWN T07q12 Others have withdrawn 313 1.7124601 0.4533402 1.0000000 2.0000000
WDRWN_NO  f07q12a How many have withdrawn 90 2.0000000 1.5864596 1.0000000 12.0000000
HELP "~ f07q13 Less help than expected 313 1.6741214 0.4694527 1.0000000 2.0000000
HELP_NO T07q13a How many give less help 101 2.2475248 1.6876370 1.0000000 10.0000000
WORSE t07q14 Others make things worse 313 1.5718850 0.4955979 1.0000000 2.0000000
WORSE_NO f07q14a How many make things worse 130 1.7923077 1.3100456 1.0000000 10.0000000
PROB f07q15 Others make problems 313 1.9137380 0.2812001 1.0000000 2.0000000
PROB_NO f07q15a How many make problems 27 1.6666667 1.0741723 1.0000000 6.0000000
ORGREL 107916 Belong to organized religion 313 1.4249201 0.4951224 1.0000000 2.0000000
RELIG T07q17 Attendence at religious services 313 2.4792332 1.2456527 1.0000000 5.0000000
RATEEM T07q18 Rate mental/emotional health 313 2.0223642 0.8749422 1.0000000 5.0000000
SATISEM T07q19 Satisfied with mental health 313 1.7699681 0.9361639 1.0000000 5.0000000
RATEPHY 107920 Rate physical health 313 2.1469649 0.8496598 1.0000000 4.0000000
SATISPHY  f07q21 Satistied with physical health 313 1.9648562 0.9651183 1.0000000 5.0000000
OVHLTH f07q22 Overall health 313 2.0031949 0.7905629 1.0000000 4.0000000
SATHLTH 107923 Satisfied with overall health 313 1.7955272 0.8260846 1.0000000 4.0000000
KNOWRAYN  f07q24 Prior knowledge of Raynauds 312 1.2179487 0.4135156 1.0000000 2.0000000
ANGRY f07q25a Felt angry 310 1.1516129 0.4474820 1.0000000 3.0000000
NERV f07q25b Felt nervous 311 1.4405145 0.6735786 1.0000000 4,0000000
DEPRESS f07q25¢c Felt depressed 310 1.2064516 0.5238243 1.0000000 4.0000000

1




RTS form07 13:14 Friday, May 5, 2000 2

Variable Label N Mean Std Dev Minimum Maximum
BITTER f07925d Felt bitter 310 1.1 0.3 1.0 3.0
SCARED f07925e Felt scared 311 1.4 0.7 1.0 4.0
SAD f07925fF Felt sad 310 1.2 0.5 1.0 3.0
RESENT f07925g Felt resentful 310 1.1 0.4 1.0 3.0
WORRIED  f07g25h Felt worried 312 1.7 0.8 1.0 4.0
DOWN 079251 Felt down 310 1.3 0.6 1.0 4.0
VIGACT f07g26a Vigorous activities 313 3.2 0.7 1.0 4.0
MODACT f07926b Moderate activities 313 2.9 0.5 1.0 4.0
GROCERY  f07g26c Carrying/lifting groceries 313 2.8 0.5 1.0 4.0
CLMBSEV ~ f07g26d Climbing sev. flights of stairs 313 3.0 0.4 1.0 4.0
CLMBONE  f07qg26e Climb one flight of stairs 313 3.0 0.2 1.0 4.0
LIMBEND  f07926f Bending, kneeling, stooping 313 2.9 0.3 1.0 3.0
WALKIMI f07926g Walking more than 1 mile 313 3.0 0.6 1.0 4.0
WALKSEV ~ f07g26h Walking several blocks 313 3.0 0.5 1.0 4.0
WALK1BLK f07qg26i Walking one block 313 3.0 0.3 1.0 4.0
LIMBATH f07926j Bathing and dressing 313 2.9 0.3 1.0 3.0
OUTDOORS f07g27a Outdoors in cold weather 313 2.2 0.7 1.0 3.0
GRIP f07927bl Gripping steering wheel 313 2.3 0.6 1.0 4.0
SHIFT f07927b2 Shifting car 311 3.1 0.8 1.0 4.0
SHOP f07927c Shopping for frozen food 311 2.4 0.8 1.0 4.0
UTENSIL  f07g27dl Using utensils 313 2.9 0.5 1.0 4.0
APPL f07927d2 Using kitchen appliances 313 3.0 0.4 1.0 4.0
WASHVEG f07927d3 Washing vegtables in cold water 313 2.4 0.9 1.0 4.0
FREEZER 07927d4 Removing food from freezer 313 2.3 0.8 1.0 4.0
WASHCLTH f07927el Using washer or dryer 313 3.0 0.4 2.0 4.0
HANGCLTH f07g27e2 Folding or hanging clothes 313 3.0 0.4 1.0 4.0
HLDFOOD  f07g27f1 Holding cold/frozen food 313 2.3 0.7 1.0 4.0
SWFOOD f07927f2 Swallowing cold/frozen food 313 2.9 0.5 1.0 4.0
HLDGLASS 079279l Holding a cold glass 313 2.2 0.7 1.0 4.0
SWLIQ 0792792 Swallowing cold liquids 313 2.9 0.4 1.0 4.0
SWIM f07927h1 Swimming in cool water 313 3.4 1.0 1.0 4.0
OUTACT f07927h2 Outdoor act. in cold weather 312 2.2 1.0 1.0 4.0
EQUIP f07927h3 Handling sports equipment 313 2.9 0.9 1.0 4.0
BATHE f07927i Bathing 313 2.9 0.3 1.0 4.0
ZIPPER f07927j1 Fastening zippers/buttons 313 2.7 0.5 1.0 4.0
SHOELACE f07g27j2 Tying shoelaces 313 2.8 0.5 1.0 4.0
GLOVES 0792733 Putting on gloves 313 2.8 0.4 1.0 4.0
USECOMP 07927k Using typwriter/computer 313 2.9 0.7 1.0 4.0
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Variable Label N Mean Std Dev Minimum Maximum
USEPEN 079271 Using pen/pencil 313 2.6 0.6 1.0 3.0
USETOOLS f07g27m Using tools 313 3.1 0.7 1.0 4.0
USEMACH f07927n Using machinery 313 3.0 0.5 1.0 4.0
SOCACT 079270 Social activities 313 2.8 0.5 1.0 4.0
SEXACT f07927p Sexual activity 313 3.0 0.4 1.0 4.0
AIRCOND  f07927q Air-conditioned rooms 313 2.5 0.7 1.0 4.0
DEALSTR f07927r Dealing with stress 313 2.9 0.5 1.0 4.0
RATE_RAY 07928 Rate Raynauds condition 311 3.3 0.9 1.0 5.0
RAYPROBA f07g29a Cut down time at work 313 1.8 0.4 1.0 2.0
RAYPROBB f070g29b Accomplished less 313 1.7 0.4 1.0 2.0
RAYPROBC f07g29c Limited in kind of work 313 1.7 0.5 1.0 2.0
RAYPROBD f07g29d Difficultly performing work 313 1.7 0.5 1.0 2.0
EMPROBA  f07g30a Cut down time at work 312 1.8 0.4 1.0 2.0
EMPROBB f07930b Accomplished less 312 1.8 0.4 1.0 2.0
EMPROBC  f07g30c Not as careful as usual 312 1.8 0.4 1.0 2.0
INTRFER1 f07qg31 Health interfered 312 1.5 0.7 1.0 4.0
INTRFER2 f07q32 Emotional problems interfered 312 1.3 0.7 1.0 5.0
INTRFER3 f07q33 Physical health interfered 312 4.5 0.9 1.0 5.0
INTRFER4 £07q34 Emotional problems interfered 312 4.7 0.8 1.0 5.0
RAYNPAIN f07q35 Pain from Raynauds 312 2.7 0.9 1.0 4.0
OTHRPAIN f07q36 Other pain 312 2.4 0.9 1.0 4.0
INTRAYPN f07q37 Intensity of pain from Raynauds 312 2.2 0.8 1.0 4.0
INTOTHPN f07qg38 Intensity of other pain 312 2.2 0.8 1.0 4.0
INTRAYWK f07q39 Raynauds pain interfered 312 1.6 0.8 1.0 5.0
INTOTHWK 07940 Other pain interfered 312 1.6 0.8 1.0 5.0
PEP4WK f0794l1la Felt full of pep 312 3.0 1.1 1.0 6.0
NERV4AWK  f07g41lb Been nervous 312 4.9 1.1 1.0 6.0
DUMP4WK  f07g41lc Down in the dumps 312 5.7 0.7 2.0 6.0
TENSE4WK f07941d Felt tense 312 4.7 1.1 1.0 6.0
ANGRY4WK f07qg4le Felt angry 312 5.1 0.9 1.0 6.0
CALM4AWK  F07q41f Felt calm and peaceful 311 3.0 1.2 1.0 6.0
ENRGY4WK f07g41g Had a lot of energy 312 3.0 1.2 1.0 6.0
RES4WK f07941h Felt resentful 312 5.4 0.9 1.0 6.0
BLUE4WK  f07g4li Felt down-hearted and blue 312 5.4 0.9 1.0 6.0
WORN4WK  f07qg41j Felt worn out 312 4.5 1.1 1.0 6.0
1RR4WK f07941k Felt irritable 312 4.9 0.9 1.0 6.0
WORR4WK 079411 Felt worried 311 4.8 1.0 1.0 6.0
HAPPY4WK f07g41m Been a happy person 312 2.6 1.0 1.0 6.0
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Variable Label N Mean Std Dev Minimum Maximum
TIRED4WK f07g41n Felt tired 312 4.3 1.0 1.0 6.0
BITT4WK  f07g4lo Felt bitter 311 5.7 0.7 1.0 6.0
ELGLOVE  f07g42a Used electric gloves 313 2.0 0.1 1.0 2.0
ELSOCK f07942b Used electric socks 312 2.0 0.1 1.0 2.0
INSGLOVE f07qg42c Used insulated gloves 313 1.4 0.5 1.0 2.0
INSSOCK  f07qg42d Used insulated socks 310 1.7 0.5 1.0 2.0
THERMUND f07qg42e Used thermal underwear 311 1.7 0.5 1.0 2.0
EXSWEAT  f07g42f Used extra sweaters 311 1.4 0.5 1.0 2.0
HANDWARM  f07g42g Used chemical hand warmers 313 1.9 0.3 1.0 2.0
CLTHOTHR f07q42h Used other means 311 1.8 0.4 1.0 2.0
HEATUP f07943a Turn up the heat 313 1.3 0.5 1.0 2.0
HEATER f07943b Use a space heater 312 1.7 0.4 1.0 2.0
HEATPAD  f07g43c Use a heating pad 311 1.9 0.3 1.0 2.0
MVWKSP f07943d Move work space 311 1.7 0.5 1.0 2.0
SWCOVER f07943e Get a steering wheel cover 312 2.0 0.2 1.0 2.0
WARMWAT  £07943f Put hands under warm water 313 1.2 0.4 1.0 2.0
HEATVENT f07943g Put hands over heating vent 313 1.2 0.4 1.0 2.0
WARMLIQ  f07g43h Drink warm liquid 313 1.4 0.5 1.0 2.0
ALCOHOL  f079g43i Drink alcohol 311 1.9 0.3 1.0 2.0
RUBHAND  f07g43j Rub hands together 312 1.1 0.3 1.0 2.0
ARMPITS  f07943k Put hands in armpits 313 1.4 0.5 1.0 2.0
WHIRL 079431 Whirl arms around 311 1.7 0.5 1.0 2.0
PRVOTHR1 f07g43m Other action 311 1.6 0.5 1.0 2.0
PRVOTHR2 f07g43n Other action 311 1.9 0.3 1.0 2.0
OFTENA f07944a Feel rested from sleep 313 3.4 0.8 1.0 4.0
OFTENB f07944b Difficultly falling asleep 313 2.2 0.9 1.0 4.0
OFTENC f07944c Awaken earlier than usual 313 2.4 0.9 1.0 4.0
OFTEND f07944d Difficultly staying awake 313 1.9 0.8 1.0 4.0
SATISSEX 07945 Current sexual relations 313 3.4 1.6 1.0 5.0
FREQSEX  f07946 Satisfied with frequency of sex 313 2.9 1.1 1.0 4.0
CONF1 07947 Treatment with biofeedback 313 2.7 0.9 1.0 4.0
CONF2 07948 Treatment with nifedipine 311 2.7 0.7 1.0 4.0
CONF3 07949 Can do biofeedback 313 3.2 0.9 1.0 4.0
CONF4 07950 Can do nifedipine 311 3.2 0.8 1.0 4.0
SOCACT2  f07g51 Social Activities 313 1.3 0.7 1.0 5.0
MEMORY 07952 Memory and Concentration 313 1.5 0.9 1.0 4.0
SPATIAL  f07g53 Spatial Orientation 313 1.1 0.4 1.0 5.0
MOODS 07954 Moods and emotions 313 1.3 0.7 1.0 5.0
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Variable Label N Mean
SLEEP 07955 Sleep patterns 313 1.9
REACT1 07956 Grow as a person 312 2.3
REACT2 07957 Turn to work 313 1.9
REACT3 07958 Get upset and let emotions out 313 1.2
REACT4 07959 Try to get advice 313 1.8
REACT5 07960 Try to do something about it 313 2.2
REACT6 07961 Say "This isn"t happening" 313 1.1
REACT7 07962 Put trust in God 313 2.3
REACT8 07963 Laugh about condition 313 1.9
REACT9 07964 Stop trying to deal with it 313 1.2
REACT10 f07g65 Keep from acting too quickly 313 1.3
REACT11 07966 Discuss feelings with someone 313 2.1
REACT12 07967 Use alcohol and drugs 313 1.1
REACT13 07068 Get used to the idea 313 3.4
REACT14  f07g69 Talk to others to learn more 313 2.0
REACT15 07970 Keep from getting distracted 309 1.9
REACT16 07971 Daydream about other things 313 1.9
REACT17  f07q72 Get upset 313 1.4
REACT18  f07gq73 Seek God"s help 313 1.8
REACT19 07974 Make a plan of action 313 2.1
REACT20  f07q75 Make jokes about condition 313 1.8
REACT21  f07q76 Accept it 313 2.6
REACT22 07977 Hold off until situation permits 312 1.9
REACT23 07978 Try to get emotional support 313 1.7
REACT24  f07q79 Give up trying to cope 313 1.2
REACT25 07980 Action to minimize problems 313 2.7
REACT26 07981 Lose self in drugs/alcohol 313 1.1
REACT27 07982 Refuse to believe 313 1.1
REACT28 07983 Try to let out feelings 313 1.9
REACT29 07984 Try to make it more positive 312 2.2
REACT30  f07g85 Talk to one who can do something 312 1.9
REACT31 07986 Sleep more than usual 313 1.3
REACT32 07987 Try to come up with strategy 312 2.0
REACT33 07988 Focus on condition 312 1.4
REACT34 07989 Sympathy from someone 312 1.9
REACT35 07990 Drink or take drugs 312 1.0
REACT36  f07g91 Kid around 312 1.9
REACT37 07992 Give up attempt to overcome 312 1.2
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REACT38 07993 Look for something good 312 1.8
REACT39 07994 Think about how to best handle 312 2.4
REACT40  f07q95 Pretend it hasn®"t happened 312 1.1
REACT41 07996 Don"t act too soon 307 1.8
REACT42 07997 Prevent interference 310 2.1
REACT43 07998 Go to movies or watch TV 311 1.3
REACT44 0799 Accept the reality 312 3.6
REACT45 079100 Ask others what they did 310 1.9
REACT46 079101 Feel and express distress 312 1.2
REACT47 079102 Take direct action 312 2.6
REACT48 079103 Find comfort in religion 312 1.8
REACT49 079104 Wait until the right time 312 1.5
REACT50 f07g105 Make fun of condition 312 1.7
REACT51  f07g106 Reduce time 309 1.9
REACT52 079107 Talk to someone about feelings 313 2.0
REACT53 079108 Use alcohol or drugs 313 1.0
REACT54 079109 Learn to live with 313 3.6
REACT55 079110 Put aside other things 313 1.3
REACT56 079111 Think hard about steps 313 1.8
REACT57 079112 Act as if it doesn"t exist 313 1.9
REACT58 079113 Do it one step at a time 313 3.2
REACT59 079114 Try to learn something 313 2.6
REACT60  f07ql15 Pray more than usual 313 1.4
FEEL1 079116 Upset at unexpected 313 2.5
FEEL2 079117 Unable to control life 313 2.2
FEEL3 079118 Felt nervous and stressed 313 2.7
FEEL4 079119 Successful with problems 313 4.3
FEEL5 079120 Coping with changes 313 4.1
FEEL6 079121 Felt confident to handle prob. 313 4.3
FEEL7 079122 Things going your way 313 3.8
FEELS8 079123 Could not cope with all things 313 2.2
FEEL9 079124 Able to control irritations 311 3.9
FEEL10 079125 Felt on top of things 311 3.9
FEEL11 079126 Anger at uncontrolled things 311 2.5
FEEL12 079127 Think about things to accomplish 311 3.9
FEEL13 079128 Control time 311 3.8
FEEL14 079129 Difficulties piling too high 311 2.0
YOoul 079130 Feel lonely 311 2.0
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Variable Label N Mean Std Dev Minimum Maximum
YOou2 079131 Try to figure self out 311 2.7 1.3 1.0 5.0
YOU3 079132 Usually expect the best 311 3.4 1.0 1.0 5.0
You4 079133 Quick to sense hunger 311 3.5 1.0 1.0 5.0
YOU5 079134 Often feel fed up 310 2.2 1.0 1.0 5.0
YOU6 079135 Gotten important things in life 311 3.8 1.0 1.0 5.0
YOou7 079136 Think about self a lot 311 2.8 1.0 1.0 5.0
YOU8 079137 1T it can go wrong it will 311 2.1 1.0 1.0 5.0
YOU9 f07q138 Irritable 311 2.0 1.0 1.0 5.0
YOU10 079139 Positive attitude about self 312 4.0 0.7 2.0 5.0
YOUl1l 079140 Pay attention to inner feelings 311 4.0 0.7 1.0 5.0
YOu12 079141 Aware of changes in body temp. 312 3.9 1.0 1.0 5.0
YOU13 079142 Always look on bright side 311 3.7 0.8 1.0 5.0
Youl4 079143 Feel miserable for no reason 311 2.3 1.1 1.0 5.0
YOU15 079144 Often daydream about self 312 2.3 1.0 1.0 5.0
YOUl6 079145 Person of worth 312 4.3 0.7 1.0 5.0
YOU1l7 079146 Would change almost nothing 313 3.2 1.2 1.0 5.0
You18 079147 Mood goes up and down 313 2.5 1.1 1.0 5.0
YOU19 079148 Optimistic about future 312 3.9 0.8 1.0 5.0
YOU20 079149 Never look at self hard 313 2.2 0.8 1.0 5.0
You21 079150 Can feel heart beating 313 2.7 1.1 1.0 5.0
You22 079151 Troubled by guilt 312 2.4 1.0 1.0 5.0
You23 079152 Satisfied with life 312 3.8 0.9 1.0 5.0
You24 079153 Don"t expect things 312 2.0 0.8 1.0 4.0
YOu25 079154 Think about reasons 313 2.8 1.0 1.0 5.0
YOU26 079155 Nervous person 313 2.2 1.1 1.0 5.0
You27 079156 Nothing to be proud of 312 1.7 1.0 1.0 5.0
You28 079157 Things never work out 313 1.9 0.8 1.0 5.0
YOU29 079158 Step back and examine self 313 3.2 1.0 1.0 5.0
YOU30 079159 High-strung 312 2.2 1.1 1.0 5.0
YOu31 079160 Knows when mouth/throat is dry 313 3.5 1.0 1.0 5.0
YOU32 079161 Clouds have silver lining 313 3.6 0.9 1.0 5.0
YOU33 079162 Life conditions are excellent 313 3.5 0.9 1.0 5.0
YOu34 079163 Quickly notice change in mood 313 3.6 0.8 1.0 5.0
YOU35 079164 Life is very dull 313 2.0 0.9 1.0 5.0
YOU36 079165 Don"t count on good things 312 2.0 0.9 1.0 5.0
YOU37 079166 No good at all 313 1.7 0.9 1.0 5.0
YOU38 079167 Knows why own mind works 313 3.9 0.7 1.0 5.0
YOU39 079168 Life is close to ideal 313 3.3 0.9 1.0 5.0
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Variable Label N Mean Std Dev Minimum Maximum
YOU40 079169 Easily hurt 313 3.2 1.0 1.0 5.0
You41 079170 Sensitive to bodily tensions 313 3.3 0.9 1.0 5.0
You42 079171 More good than bad to happen 313 4.0 0.7 1.0 5.0
LOFA f079l172a Ladder at present time 313 7.4 1.4 3.0 10.0
LOFB f079172b Ladder one year ago 313 6.7 1.8 1.0 10.0
LOFC f079172c Ladder one year from now 313 8.4 1.3 3.0 10.0
USUAL1 079173 Grow as a person 313 2.8 0.8 1.0 4.0
USUAL2 079174 Turn to work 313 2.6 0.7 1.0 4.0
USUAL3 079175 Get upset and let emotions out 313 2.1 0.6 1.0 4.0
USUAL4 079176 Try to get advice 313 2.4 0.7 1.0 4.0
USUALS5 079177 Try to do something about it 313 2.9 0.7 1.0 4.0
USUAL6 079178 Say "This isn"t real” 313 1.4 0.6 1.0 4.0
USUAL7 f07q179 Put trust in God 313 2.3 1.2 1.0 4.0
USUAL8 079180 Laugh about condition 313 2.0 0.7 1.0 4.0
USUAL9 f07q181 Stop trying to deal with it 313 1.3 0.5 1.0 4.0
USUAL10 f07q182 Keep from acting too quickly 313 2.2 0.7 1.0 4.0
USUAL11 079183 Discuss feelings with someone 313 2.5 0.7 1.0 4.0
USUAL12 079184 Use alcohol and drugs 313 1.2 0.4 1.0 4.0
USUAL13 079185 Get used to the idea 313 2.6 0.8 1.0 4.0
USUAL14  f07q186 Talk to others to learn more 313 2.6 0.7 1.0 4.0
USUAL15 079187 Keep from getting distracted 312 2.1 0.6 1.0 4.0
USUAL16 079188 Daydream about other things 313 1.8 0.7 1.0 4.0
USUAL17 070189 Get upset 313 2.2 0.7 1.0 4.0
USUAL18 0709190 Seek God"s help 313 2.1 1.1 1.0 4.0
USUAL19 079191 Make a plan of action 312 2.8 0.8 1.0 4.0
USUAL20  f07g192 Make jokes about condition 313 2.0 0.7 1.0 4.0
USUAL21 07193 Accept it 312 2.2 0.9 1.0 4.0
USUAL22 079194 Hold off until situation permits 313 2.2 0.6 1.0 4.0
USUAL23 079195 Try to get emotional support 313 2.5 0.8 1.0 4.0
USUAL24 07196 Give up trying reach goal 312 1.3 0.5 1.0 4.0
USUAL25 079197 Action to get rid of problem 313 2.7 0.8 1.0 4.0
USUAL26 079198 Lose self in drugs/alcohol 313 1.1 0.3 1.0 3.0
USUAL27 079199 Refuse to believe 313 1.2 0.5 1.0 4.0
USUAL28 079200 Try to let out feelings 313 2.3 0.6 1.0 4.0
USUAL29 079201 Try to make it more positive 313 2.6 0.8 1.0 4.0
USUAL30  f07g202 Talk to one who can do something 312 2.4 0.7 1.0 4.0
USUAL31 079203 Sleep more than usual 313 1.5 0.6 1.0 4.0
USUAL32 079204 Try to come up with strategy 313 2.8 0.8 1.0 4.0
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USUAL33 079205 Focus on problem 313 2.2
USUAL34 07206 Sympathy from someone 313 2.3
USUAL35 079207 Drink or take drugs 313 1.1
USUAL36 07208 Kid around 313 2.0
USUAL37 079209 Give up attempt 313 1.4
USUAL38 079210 Look for something good 313 2.7
USUAL39 079211 Think about how to best handle 313 3.1
USUAL40  f07g212 Pretend it hasn®"t happened 313 1.2
USUAL41 079213 Don"t act too soon 313 2.3
USUAL42 079214 Prevent interference 312 2.3
USUAL43 079215 Go to movies or watch TV 313 1.7
USUAL44 079216 Accept the reality 313 3.1
USUAL45 079217 Ask others what they did 313 2.4
USUAL46 079218 Feel and express distress 313 1.8
USUAL47 079219 Take direct action 312 2.6
USUAL48 079220 Find comfort in religion 313 2.0
USUAL49 079221 Wait until the right time 313 2.2
USUAL50 f07g222 Make fun of situation 312 1.8
USUAL51  f07¢g223 Reduce time 311 1.7
USUAL52 079224 Talk to someone about feelings 313 2.5
USUALS53 079225 Use alcohol or drugs 313 1.1
USUAL54 079226 Learn to live with 313 2.7
USUAL55 079227 Put aside other things 313 1.9
USUAL56 079228 Think hard about steps 313 2.7
USUAL57 079229 Act as if it hasn"t happened 313 1.3
USUALS58 079230 Do it one step at a time 313 3.1
USUAL59 079231 Try to learn something 313 3.1
USUAL60 0709232 Pray more than usual 312 1.8
WEIGHT 079233 Weight change 313 1.4
BACKPAIN f07¢g234 Back pain 313 1.8
CONST 079235 Constipation 313 1.3
DlzzY 079236 Dizziness 313 1.2
DIARRHEA f07g237 Diarrhea 313 1.2
FAINT 079238 Faintness 313 1.1
FATIGUE  f07g239 Fatigue 313 1.9
HEAD 079240 Headache 313 1.8
MIGRANE 079241 Migraine headache 313 1.2
NAUSEA 079242 Nausea 313 1.2
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Variable Label N Mean Std Dev Minimum Maximum
INDIGEST f07q243 Acid stomach or indigestion 313 1.5 0.7 1.0 4.0
CRAMPS 079244 Stomach pain (e.g. cramps) 313 1.3 0.5 1.0 4.0
SPELLS 079245 Hot or cold spells 313 1.6 0.8 1.0 4.0
VOMIT 079246 Vomiting 313 1.0 0.2 1.0 3.0
TREMBLE  f07q247 Hands trembling 313 1.2 0.4 1.0 4.0
FLUSHED  f07qg248 Flushing 313 1.4 0.6 1.0 4.0
RACEHT 079249 Heart pounding or racing 313 1.3 0.5 1.0 4.0
APPETITE f07g250 Poor appetite 312 1.2 0.5 1.0 4.0
BREATH 079251 Shortness of breath 313 1.2 0.5 1.0 4.0
NUMB 079252 Numbness or tingling 312 2.0 0.9 1.0 4.0
WEAK 079253 Weakness 312 1.3 0.5 1.0 4.0
CHSTPAIN f07g254 Pains in heart or chest 313 1.1 0.3 1.0 3.0
LOWENER 079255 Feeling low in energy 312 1.9 0.7 1.0 4.0
STUFFY 079256 Stuffy head or nose 313 1.9 0.9 1.0 4.0
VISION 079257 Blurred vision 312 1.2 0.5 1.0 4.0
MUSCSORE 070258 Muscle tension or soreness 312 1.8 0.7 1.0 4.0
MUSCCRMP 079259 Muscle cramps 313 1.4 0.6 1.0 4.0
MENSTRAL 079260 Menstrual cramps 312 1.4 0.6 1.0 4.0
PALP 079261 Palpitations 313 1.2 0.5 1.0 4.0
BRUISES  f07g262 Bruises 313 1.3 0.6 1.0 4.0
NOSEBLD 079263 Nosebleed 313 1.1 0.3 1.0 3.0
LGHTHEAD f07g264 Light headedness 313 1.2 0.5 1.0 4.0
WHEEZE 079265 Wheezing 313 1.1 0.3 1.0 3.0
COUGH 079266 Cough 313 1.4 0.6 1.0 4.0
YSTINF 079267 Yeast infection 312 1.1 0.4 1.0 4.0
BLDINF 079268 Bladder infection 313 1.0 0.2 1.0 3.0
TEETH 079269 Tooth/gum problems 313 1.3 0.5 1.0 4.0
EARACHE 079270 Earaches 312 1.1 0.4 1.0 4.0
SWELL 079271 Swelling in hands,feet,arms,legs 313 1.4 0.7 1.0 4.0
EXPECT1 079272(r0) % days practicing biofdbk 101 85.7 24.0 5.0 100.0
EXPECT2 079273(r0) Effectiveness of biofeedback 103 2.9 0.9 1.0 4.0
EXPECT3 079274(r0) % days taking medication 97 97.0 14.3 0.0 100.0
EXPECT4  f079275(r0) Effectiveness of medication 98 3.0 0.7 1.0 4.0
PREFER 079272(rl) Treatment preference 200 2.7 1.3 1.0 5.0
BIO_SENS f07g273(rl) Biofeedback makes sense 200 3.1 1.2 1.0 5.0
DRUG_SEN f07g274(rl) Drug makes sense 200 3.1 1.0 1.0 5.0
NEWID Patient ID 313 157.0 90.5 1.0 313.0
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KNOWRMK Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
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1 244 100.0 244 100.0

Frequency Missing = 69
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